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IMPORTANT NOTICE TO BUYERS

Regardless of the estimate of any lots, Luxeford reserves the right to request from prospective buyers to
complete the pre-registration application form and to deliver to Luxeford a deposit of HK$50,000 or such
other higher amount as may be determined by Luxeford. Any financial references, guarantees and/or such
other securities as Luxeford may require in its absolute discretion, as security for bids.

A Top Lot refers to all lots with the low estimate of which is HK$8,000,000. In order to bid on “Top Lots” (* in
print catalogue, in » eCatalogue), Luxeford may request from prospective bidders to complete the Pre-
registration application form and to deliver to Luxeford a deposit of HK$1,000,000 for each “Top Lot" or such
other higher amount as may be determined by Luxeford and any financial references, guarantees and/or
such other security as Luxeford may require in its absolute discretion as security for the bid.

All deposits are to be cleared regardless of payment methods at least 24 hours prior to the beginning of the
auction and we encourage new clients to register at least 48 hours in advance of a sale to process
registration. Luxeford has no obligation to accept any pre-registration application, and its decision in this
regard shall be final.

If a client is not successful on bidding any lot, Luxeford will arrange for refund (subject to any rights of set off)
of the deposit amount paid by such client without interest within 14 days from the date of sale. Any
exchange losses or fees associated with the refund shall be borne by the client. Clients may not be allowed
to register and bid on any lot if clients fail to provide Luxeford a completed pre-registration application form
and any financial supporting documents requested by Luxeford.

IMPORTANT NOTICE REGARDING IMPORTATION INTO THE UNITED STATES OF ROLEX WATCHES
Luxeford cannot arrange for the delivery of Rolex watches to the United States because U.S. laws restrict the
import of Rolex watches. The buyer or a designated agent may collect the property in the country of sale.
Please refer to refer to the Terms and Conditions printed in this catalogue and also listed on our website.

*NOTICE REGARDING GEMSTONES ORIGINATING IN BURMA (MYANMAR)

Jadeite and rubies of Burmese origin and articles of jewelry less than 100 years old containing such
gemstones may not be imported into the U.S. Lots marked with contain rubies or jadeite of Burmese or
unknown origin that may be subject to these restrictions. Please refer to refer to the Terms and Conditions
printed in this catalogue and also listed on our website.
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3202

3201

3201
A GEM-SET AND DIAMOND NOVELTY BROOCH, BY TRIO

Modeled as a monkey with baroque cultured pearl body, circular-cut ruby eyes, and paveé-set diamond tail, swinging from a branch with
three jadeite leaves material of emerald green color and good translucency, and as well holding a coral peach, mounted in 18K white
and yellow gold, stamped TRIO, length 7.50 cm

This lot is subject to CITES import/export restrictions. Potential bidders who intend to export this lot are advised that certain permits may
be required for export, Buyers are responsible for obtaining necessary import/export licenses or permits and payment incurred

PO ER « 35E - AW R RAY R - BELUINE - B0 IBK A& RS ¢ RIE 7.50 244, TRIO 343t
MG 2 SRR B PRERIR S S A B OV E R « BHE AR B EH O AT
HK$ 18,000 - 25,000 USS 2,250 - 3,200

3202
A MULTI-GEM AND DIAMOND NOVELTY BROOCH, BY TRIO

Designed as a bird on a perch, set with a baroque cultured pearl body, onyx beak and circular- and calibre-cut rubies, sapphires and
emeralds as eye and tail, highlighted by pavé-set diamond details, mounted in 18K white and yellow gold, stamped TRIO, diamonds
weighing approximately 1.45 carats in total, length 5.00 cm

BRI R © ERE  SEE RS REE - LV - B ISK R REE  EBGHER 145 T - BIE
5,00 2347 * TRIO ¥4t

HK$ 22,000 - 40,000 USS 2,800 - 5,000
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3203

The Property of A Lady

3203
A SET OF MULTI-GEM AND DIAMOND JEWELRY, BY TOWN AND COUNTRY

Designed as an openwork flower basket with numerous circular-cut pink, blue, and yellow sapphires, enhanced by similar-cut of
tsavorite garnets buds, to the diamond-set leaves and caliber-cut sapphire stems, enhanced by the rock crystal carving basket with
caliber-cut yeliow sapphire nms; and a pair of earrings en suite, mounted in 18K white and yellow gold, signed T & C, brooch, with
onginal fitted box, length 5.50 cm, earring length 1.80cm  (3)

P - S - B« SHETE - KSR RIRE HIRERS 3% 18K O REE - BISHERE 5,50 2457 « TAPERE 71.00 25
4y« HEHEIE 1,80 255 + M6 + Town and Country 8%t

HK$ 30,000 - 50,000 USS 3,800 - 6,500
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3205

3204

3204
A GROUP OF RING, BY TRIO AND TWO NOVELTY BROOCHES, BY TRIO

Comprising (i) a ring set with a very high dome oval cabochon spessartite garnet weighing approximately 31.00 carats, enhanced by
brilliant-cut diamond, yellow hue diamond and circular-cut pink sapphire details, mounted in 18K white and yellow gold; (ii) a dog brooch
of agate body, enhanced by onyx nose, diamond eye; and (iii) a swan brooch in fly, set with white agate body, onyx head and
highlighted by coral link and pavé-set diamond details, both brooches mounted in 18K yellow gold, stamped TRIO, ring size 5%,
brooches length 3.00 mm and 6.40 mm  (3)

This lot is subject to CITES import/export restrictions. Potential bidders who intend to export this lot are advised that certain permits may
be required for export. Buyers are responsible for obtaining necessary import/export licenses or permits and payment incurred

(DEESEITEMAT LR R S O EAGE « 8% BK B8RS S LY 31.00 s « Jds KT 54, TRIO #%Et (iDESH -
R EERIEE (IR ~ 26074~ RARE S R  BALNER » BOE (SR 18K B ¢ £ 3.00 A9 R 6,40 A5
AR SEAZ I T A B SRR S S N e VR B A\ R RSB TS

HK$ 25,000 - 45,000 USS$ 3,200 - 5,700

3205
A CAT'S EYE CHRYSOBERYL AND DIAMOND RING

Set with an oval cabochon cat’s-eye chrysoberyl weighing 39.80 carats, flanked by brilliant-cut, baguette-cut and pear-shaped diamond
shoulders to the plain hoop, mounted in platinum, diamonds weighing approximately 1.80 carats in total, ring size 5%

Accompanied by a report from the GemResearch Swisslab, stating that the 39.80 carat natural cat’s eye chrysoberyl is yellowish-green
color and has no indication of treatments, report no. GRS2016-088796, dated 26th August 2016

39.80 FEUSEEN A PASIR OGS » ACLANR « SRE0E + S ILERSY 1.80 5ol « MR RST 5% » MY GRS G
HK$ 180,000 - 280,000 USS$ 23,000 - 35,000

10 LUXEFORD






3206

3207

3206
A PAIR OF CULTURED PEARL AND DIAMOND EAR PENDANTS, BY TRIO

Each suspending a drop-shaped Tahitian cultured pear, to a line of brilliant-cut and baguette-cut diamond collets with a pave-set
diamond cap and surmount, mounted in 18K white gold, stamped TRIO, cultured pean measunng approximately 14.80 x 10.70 mm,
diamonds weighing approximately 1.90 carats in total, length 3.80 cm  (2)

KR RFHESELEEE » BRI » 3% 18K 5% » BPEIZERRITEY 14.80 x 1070 2K » MEILEELY 1.90 WHI » FHEERAE 3.80
Z34% + TRIO 335t

HK$ 30,000 - 50,000 USS 3,800 - 6,300

3207
A PINK SAPPHIRE AND DIAMOND RING

Set with an oval-cut vivid pink sapphire weighing 3.44 carats, flanked by tapered baguette-cut diamond shoulders and pavé-set diamond
surround, gallery and three-quarter-hoop, mounted in 18K white gold, diamonds weighing approximately 1.85 carats in total, ring size 6

Accompanied by a report from the GemResearch Swisslab, stating that the 3.44 carat natural pink sapphire is vivid pink color, originates
from Madagascar and has no indication of thermal treatment, report no. GRS2013-033003, dated 25th March 2013

3.44 SEREIE L RSV ERAE  EEITIIR 2MRAnAT COREW S » ACLUVDE + 3% 18K B » IRGHREESY 185 3
fir - AT 6 + | GRS

HK$ 120,000 - 180,000 USS 15,000 - 23,000
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3209

3208

3208
A COLORED DIAMOND AND DIAMOND RING

Centering upon an emerald-cut fancy vivid yellow diamond weighing 0,52 carats, within a yellow hue diamond frame, flanked by two
oval-cut fancy intense purplish pink diamond shoulders weighing 0.17 and 0.17 carats respectively, and pavé-set diamond border, 1o the
diamond-set half-hoop, mounted in 18K white and yellow gold, ring size 6

Accompanied by three reports from the Gemological Institute of America, stating that

the 0.52 carat diamond is fancy vivid yellow, natural color and VS2 clarity, with laser inscription registry, report no. 6214507605, dated
10th March 2021

the 0.17 carat diamond is fancy intense purplish pink, natural color and 11 clarity, with laser inscription registry, report no 7306744926,
dated 18th October 2018

the 0.17 carat diamond is fancy intense purplish pink, natural color and SI2 clarity, with laser inscription registry, report no 1307744951,
dated 18th October 2018

0.52 AR ATRRS SR 0.17 7241 ~ 0.17 SRSz RE T R inal G HEE - BILVNR - 3 18K B&ReE - iR
<1 6 + I GIA St R R R

HK$ 120,000 - 180,000 USS 15,000 - 23,000

3209
A PAIR OF COLORED DIAMOND EARRINGS

Of cluster design, each center set with a detachable brilliant-cut fancy intense yellow diamond, within a pear-shaped colored diamond
surround and undulating brilliant-cut diamond accents, mounted in 18K yellow gold, colored diamonds and diamonds weighing 10.78
carats and 0.82 carats in total, length 2.30cm  (2)

Accompanied by two reports from the Gemological Institute of America stating that the 1.01 and 1.02 carat diamonds are fancy intense
yellow, natural color, VS2 clarity, with laser inscription registry,

Accompanied by sixteen reports from the Gemological Institute of America stating that the 0.46, 0.50, 0.50, 0.50, 0.50, 0.51, 0.52, 0.53,
0.53, 0.55, 0.55, 0.60, 0.60, 0.62, 0.64, and 0.64 carats range from fancy vivid orange-yellow to light pink color range, VVS1 to SI1
clarity, most with laser inscription registry.

Please refer to the printed catalogue or contact us at info@luxeford.com for details.

18 FE %X R R H AN R VR O HIR - ALV + 31 18K #54 - RO RORG L8149 10.78 R 082 5
fir - R 230 2% (EGEYFERICERR - MY GIA 5838 FARH ZIEIHSR

HK$ 520,000 - 800,000 USS 65,000 - 100,000
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3210

3210
A PAIR OF EMERALD AND DIAMOND EARRINGS

Each set with an octagonal step-cut emerald, accentuated by the triangle-cut diamond, mounted in 18K white and yellow gold, emeralds
weighing approximately 11.99 carals in total, length 2.00cm (2}

Accompanied by a report from the SSEF (Swiss Gemmological Institute), stating that the measuring approximately 13.60 x 11.40 x 5.30
mm and 12.95 x 11.65 x 5.35 mm respectively, natural emeralds are green to medium sfrong saturation color, originate from Colombia
and have indications of minorfmoderate clarity modification, report no. 121658, dated 30th March 2022

[ \FEME I SR e AR H G EEE - BoLA N« THERRALEEST 11,99 28 » 8K 18K B st s « HOEEMRE 2.00 &4
f{ SSEF 383

HK$ 350,000 - 550,000 USS 44,000 - 69,000
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3212

3211

3211
A PAIR OF RUBY AND DIAMOND EAR PENDANTS

Each suspending oval-and cushion-cut ruby and marquise-cut diamond tassels, extend to brilliant- and marquise-cut diamond cluster
ruby surmount and link, mounted in 18K yellow goid, rubies weighing approximately 11.65 carals in total, length 7.10cm (2}

Accompanied by two reports from the Gubelin Gem Lab, stating that the twenty-four pieces of approximately 11.65 carats total natural
rubies are red color (some of the rubies are called "pigeon's blood"), and originate from Burma (Myanmar) and have no indication of
heating, report nos. 17081148/1 and 2, dated 20th November 2017

24 U BRI R RO UG ) BSnAT | PRI EER » BURUMR 68 18K 3 E o AW SEEREY 11,65 W « HERRAE
710 2543 + [ Gubelin 5

HK$ 170,000 - 250,000 USS 22,000 - 32,000

3212
A COLORED DIAMOND RING

Set with a pear-shaped fancy brownish yellow diamond weighing 7.31 carats, to the plain gold hoop, mounted in 18K yellow gold, ring
size 6

Accompanied by a report from the Gemological Institute of America, stating that the 7.31 carat diamond is fancy brownish yellow color,
natural color and SI1 clarity, with laser inscription registry, report no. 2225978691, dated 15th July 2023

7.31 AR AR S ERTERE S1 i BRI R 0RES « 68 18K 85d » MAERT 6 - I GLA 5835 R I ENGRY
HK$ 300,000 - 500,000 USS$ 38,000 - 63,000
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3213
A PAIR OF RUBY AND DIAMOND EARRINGS

Centering upon a cushion-cut ruby, within a brilliant-cut diamond and cushion-cut ruby surround, mounted in 18K white gold, rubies
weighing approximately 13.68 carats in total, length 2.10cm  (2)

Accompanied by a report from the Gemological Institute of America, stating that the approximately total weight of 13.68 carats, one
randomly tested natural ruby is red color, originates from Burma (Myanmar) and has no indications of heating, report no.
2474582385, dated 18th September 2023

Accompanied by a gemological report, stating that the approximately 13.68 carats all natural rubies are red color, onginate from
Burma and indication of no heat - no treatment, report no. AAP1656, dated 11th July 2022

PRRZBARECUNEEAR &) R AT B HIE - BV - 38 18K B8 - AL G S 13.68 sutir - HERERE 1.60 2457 - [ff
GIA R EHE

HK$ 100,000 - 150,000 US$ 12,500 - 19,000

3214
A JADEITE AND DIAMOND BRACELET, BY TRIO

Designed as a line of ten oval jadeite cabochons, within a pavé-set diamond surround, altemating with oval jadeite cabochon collets,
mounted in 18K white and yellow gold, largest cabochon measunng approximately 10.76 x 8.74 x 3.68 mm, diamonds weighing
approximately 2.20 carats in total, stamped TRIO. length 17.20 cm

Please refer to the printed catalogue or contact us at info@Iluxeford.com for details

10 PIERZSEFEE T+ BULVINE - 3% 18K OB R3E - 353K 14T 10.76x8.74x3.68 Zo0% + A SEEEET 2.20 W B
T 17.20 2547 » TRIO 8% 1

HKS$ 45,000 - 65,000 USS$ 5.700 - 8,200 3162

20 LUXEFORD



3215

3215
A RUBY AND DIAMOND BROOCH

Of flower blossom design, the central set with oval-cut rubies surrounded by numerous of marquise-cut diamonds and brilliant-cut
diamond accents, mounted in 18K white and yeliow gold, rubles and diamonds weighing approximately 15.00 carats and 7.00 carats in
total, length 3.90 cm

AW CRORIST - 3% 18K SR oiE  SIWERSAGIEEEY 15.00 5efirke 7.00 5ehir - BagHRrE 3.90 2457
HK$ 80,000 - 120,000 USS 10,000 - 15,000
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3216

3217

The Property of A Lady
3216
A SET OF EMERALD AND DIAMOND JEWELRY

An openwork design, set with high-dome four oval cabochon emeralds, flanked by numerous tapered-cut diamond shoulders and a
brilliant-cut diamond center, to the diamond-set quarter hoop; and a pair of matching earrings en suite, mounted in 18K yellow gold,
earrings fength 2.00 cm, nng size 5 {3)

WD B H B < SERE P R ORI - § I8K 85  ERRMA 2.00 245  BIERSS
HK$ 15,000 - 30,000 USS 1,900 - 3,800

3217
A RUBY AND DIAMOND RING

Set with an oval-cut ruby within a tapered baguette-cut and marquise shaped diamond surround, to the plain hoop, mounted in 18K
white and yellow gold, ruby and diamonds weighing approximately 2.03 carats and 1.90 carals in total, ring size 7

Accompanied by a report from the Gubelin Gem Lab, stating that the approximately 2.03 carat natural ruby is pink-red color, (also
accompanied by an information sheet with reference to certain similar characteristics appearance as "Mogok"), originates from Burma
(Myanmar) and has no indications of heating. report nos. 23091046 / 1 and 3, dated 14th September 2023

Information sheet stating that "... Mogok-type rubies typically possess a red body colour and red UV-fluorescence. In addition, they may

contain tiny amounts of light-scattering rutile silk and a swirl-like growth pattern. It is this combination of features which gives these
rubies their characleristic appearance.”

#9 2.03 wHMSEIAR ARSI R A TR ) AR RS - BEDUNEE - B 18K BE RS IR IEEYY 1.90 Sedi e
G =F 7 ¢ [ Gubelin Efffiystd

HK$ 50,000 - 80,000 USS 6,500 - 10,000
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3219

3218

3218
A RUBY, EMERALD AND DIAMOND BROOCH, BY OSCAR HEYMAN & BROTHERS

Modeled as a frog, entirely pavé-set with brilliant-cut diamonds to the bady with high-dome cabochon emerald dot detail and cabochon
ruby eyes, mounted in 18K yellow gold, diamonds and gems weighing approximately 6.15 carats and 1.12 carats in total, stamped
Oscar Heyman & Brothers, no. 74503, tength 5,70 cm

BRI 8 B IRIEAT I A P R R AR T + BrLA/ T ¢ % 18K #d: D AR AT 6,15 WKL 112 W
B HE I 5.70 2547 + Oscar Heyman & Brothers 555t

HK$ 100,000 - 150,000 USS 13,000 - 19,000

3219
AN ALEXANDRITE AND DIAMOND RING

Set with an oval-cut alexandrite, within a brilliant-cut diamond surround, gallery and the half-hoop, mounted in 18K white gold,
alexandrite and diamonds weighing approximately 15.28 carats and 1.00 carals in total, stamped HANA, ring size 6%

Accompanied by a report from the Gemological Institute of America, stating that the measurement 16.29 x 12.40 x 10.14 mm natural
alexandrite is greenish yellow changing to yellowish brown color, (also accompanied by a letter with reference to confirm that is the
same item as described in GIA Alexandrite report numbered and dated), report no. 2161127448, dated 6th May 2014

B S LS  RobAsR - 5% 18K S + SEUKERSY 15.28 Seflt Rl SEEESY 1.00 e s R) 64
HK$ 200,000 - 300,000 USS 25,000 - 38,000
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3220

3220
A RUBY AND DIAMOND RING

Set with an oval-cut ruby weighing 4,97 carat, flanked by long cushion-cut diamond shoulders within pavé-set diamond surround, to the
diamond-set gallery and half-hoop, mounted in 18K white gold, diamonds weighing approximately 3.00 carats in total, ring size 6%

Accompanied by a report from the Gubelin Gem Lab, stating that the 4.97 carat natural ruby is red color, (also accompanied by an
information sheet with reference to certain similar characteristics appearance as "Mogok”), eriginates from Burma (Myanmar) and has
no indications of heating, report nos, 23027021 /1 and 3, dated 28th February 2023

Information sheet stating that "... Mogok-type rubies typically possess a red body colour and red UV-fluorescence. In addition, they may
contain tiny amounts of light-scattering rutile silk and a swirl-like growth pattern. It is this combination of features which gives these
rubies their characteristic appearance.”

also accompanied by a Giibelin Gemstone Rating as 81.0 points superior reference to the 4.97 carat ruby

Accompanied by a report from the Gemological Institute of America, stating that the approximately 4.97 carats natural ruby is red color,
onginates from Burma (Myanmar) and has no indications of heating, report no. 6462677203, dated 24th May 2023

497 RSBl AR A A A A ) T PR EDWEGE » OBV + 6% 18K O - BVEHRERT 3.00 S - ARIER
1 6% + [ Gubelin B3Rz 81.0 S22 HFPa S - GIA &

HK$ 700,000 - 900,000 USS 88,000 - 113,000
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3221

3221
AN EMERALD AND DIAMOND RING

Centering upon an octagonal step-cut emerald weighing 11.38 carats, flanked by an openwork marquise- and brilliant-cut diamond
shoulders, surround and to the split pavé-set diamonds half-hoop, mounted in 18K white and yellow gold, diamonds weighing
approximately 2.80 carats in total, ring size 6%

Accompanied by a report from the Gemresearch Swisslab, stating the 11.38 carat natural emerald is green color, originates from
Colombia, and has insignificant clarity enhancement, report no, GRS2015-058047, dated 6th May 2015

11.38 Whr &)\ A EHmthss R ATHERG S « BohU st « 38 18K B & R4 « B Sy 2.80 7l - wdE R ~F 6% « fit
GRS #Hf
HK$ 750,000 - 950,000 USS$ 94,000 - 119,000
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Luxury accessories
iPhone 15 Pro & iPhone 15 Pro Max
French-made premium quality

genuine alligator leather

Lots 3222 - 3231






3222 3223

3222
A MATTE NAVY BLUE ALLIGATOR IPHONE 15 PRO COVER WITH FRAME

1I5Hx74Wx12Dcm
genuine alligator leather
with black frame, reverse & pouch signed ABP CONCEPT Paris, includes pouch

This lot is subject to CITES import/export restrictions. Potential bidders who intend to export this lot are advised that certain permits
may be required for export. Buyers are responsible for obtaining necessary import/export licenses or permits and payment incurred

B MJCERSEELRT IPHONE 15 Pro FHSHERR + MTRE8CH: » K5I ¢ 15x74x1.2 22455 + ABP CONCEPT &t

A 2 I A B YRR Z g 2 N OEH) S AR R OF ol
HK$ 1,300 - 2,300 USS 163 - 288

3223
A MATTE LIME GREEN ALLIGATOR IPHONE 15 PRO COVER

1ISHx74Wx1.2Dcm
genuine alligator ieather
reverse & pouch signed ABP CONCEPT Paris, includes pouch

This lot is subject to CITES import/export restrictions. Potential bidders who intend to export this lot are advised that certain permits
may be required for export. Buyers are responsible for obtaining necessary import/export licenses or permits and payment incurred

B EIRER OO CEEE B 7 IPHONE 1S Pro F-HRE « M5S0 » RS 15x7.4x1.2 224 + ABP CONCEPT &%&t

IS AT B PR S P A HEH O E R - BHE A\ B EEH O3 T8

HK$ 1,300 - 2,300 USS 163 - 288
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3224 3225

3224
A MATTE RED ALLIGATOR IPHONE 15 PRO COVER

15Hx74Wx12Dcm
genuine alligator leather
reverse & pouch signed ABP CONCEPT Paris, includes pouch

This lot is subject to CITES import/export restrictions. Potential bidders who intend to export this lot are advised that certain permits
may be required for export. Buyers are responsible for obtaining necessary importiexport licenses or permits and payment incurred

HmAL REHEEEEEZ [PHONE 15 Pro FHER% + HISSECIT « RUT © 15x74x1.2 2257 + ABP CONCEPT &%t
A 2 AT A B RERINESE 2, 08 i R BHE AR O
HK$ 1,300 - 2,300 USS 163 - 288

3225
A MATTE ELECTRIC BLUE ALLIGATOR IPHONE 15 PRO COVER

1ISHx74Wx12Dcm
genuine alligator ieather
reverse & pouch signed ABP CONCEPT Paris, includes pouch

This lot is subject to CITES import/export restrictions. Potential bidders who intend to export this lot are advised that certain permits
may be required for export. Buyers are responsible for obtaining necessary import/export licenses or permits and payment incurred

F5 R (O EFRERELRY IPHONE 15 Pro 8 - IESACH: + K51 ¢ 15x7.4x1.2 2447 + ABP CONCEPT a%at
IS ZAAE T B PREEE S P ) 2 HEH OB » B A\ E B e OE )8

HK$ 1,300 - 2,300 USS 163 - 288
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3226 3227

3226
A MATTE BLACK AND RED ALLIGATOR IPHONE 15 MAX STRAP COVER WITH FRAME

16.2Hx8Wx12Dcm
genuine alligator leather
with strap & black frame, reverse & pouch signed ABP CONCEPT Paris, includes pouch

This lot is subject to CITES import/export restrictions. Potential bidders who intend to export this lot are advised that certain permits
may be requ-red for export. Buyers are responsible for obtaining necessary import/export licenses or permits and payment incurred

e TN HEHERS ¢ MTNECH - KT ¢ 16.2x8x1.2 2357 + ABP CONCEPT &t
A 2 I A B YRR Z g 2 N OEH) S AR R OF ol

HK$ 1,500 - 2,500 USS 190 - 320

3227
A MATTE BLACK AND GREEN ALLIGATOR IPHONE 15 MAX STRAP COVER WITH FRAME

162Hx8Wx12Dcm
genuine alligator ieather
with strap & black frame, reverse & pouch signed ABP CONCEPT Paris, includes pouch

This lot is subject to CITES import/export restrictions. Potential bidders who intend to export this lot are advised that certain permits
may be required for export. Buyers are responsible for obtaining necessary import/export licenses or permits and payment incurred

YOI EL R IPHONE 15 MAX REGERTT THRHERL - HH5S8C1F » K51 0 16.2x8x1.2 224F + ABP CONCEPT a%at

Seas 2T B YRR B A 2 BN SR - BHE A B EE CF oI5

HK$ 1,500 - 2,500 USS$ 190 - 320
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3228 3229

3228
A MATTE SLIVER WHITE HIMALAYA ALLIGATOR IPHONE 15 MAX COVER WITH FRAME

16.2Hx8Wx12Dcm
genuine alligator leather
with steel frame, reverse & pouch signed ABP CONCEPT Paris, includes pouch

This lot is subject to CITES import/export restrictions. Potential bidders who intend to export this fot are advised that certain permits
may be required for export. Buyers are responsible for obtaining necessary import/export licenses or permits and payment incurred

FIH3RE ISR ELRT IPHONE 15 MAX F-HEHERR » HIL38CF + KT * 16.2x8x1.2 2257 + ABP CONCEPT it
S Z AT A Bt YRR SE S A8 2 I DVE R BHEARERSBRHOF S
HK$ 1,400 - 2,400 USS 175- 300

3229
A MATTE ARMY GREEN ALLIGATOR IPHONE 15 MAX COVER WITH FRAME

16.2Hx8Wx12Dcm
genuine alligator ieather
with steel frame, reverse & pouch signed ABP CONCEPT Paris, includes pouch

This lot is subject to CITES import/export restrictions. Potential bidders who intend to export this lot are advised that certain permits
may be required for export. Buyers are responsible for obtaining necessary import/export licenses or permits and payment incurred

T EEEE L RZ IPHONE 15 MAX TR « IFHESACH: « KT ¢ 16.2x8x1.2 34> + ABP CONCEPT &%t
IS A2 AT A BIR PITRERIESY By 0 2 HE VR » BHE A e SE 5 oTe8
HK$ 1,300 - 2,300 USS 163 - 288
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3230 3231

3230
A MATTE GOLDEN WHITE HIMALAYA ALLIGATOR IPHONE 15 MAX COVER WITH FRAME

16.2Hx8Wx12Dcm
genuine alligator leather
with golden frame, reverse & pouch signed ABP CONCEPT Paris, includes pouch

This lot is subject to CITES import/export restrictions. Potential bidders who intend to export this ot are advised that certain permits
may be required for export. Buyers are responsible for obtaining necessary import/export licenses or permits and payment incurred

o116 (MICEESEELRT IPHONE 15 MAX FHRIERR + HIHSCIF « K0T+ 162x8x1.2 2257 + ABP CONCEPT it
e 2 AR I A B RIS F A8 2 OV B A\ B s R I3 oo
HKS$ 1,400 - 2,400 USS 175 - 300

3231
A MATTE WHITE HIMALAYA ALLIGATOR IPHONE 15 MAX COVER

16.2Hx8Wx1.2Dcm
genuine alligator feather
reverse & pouch signed ABP CONCEPT Paris, includes pouch

This lot is subject to CITES import/export restrictions. Potential bidders who intend to export this lot are advised that certain permits
may be required for export. Buyers are responsible for obtaining necessary import/export licenses or permits and payment incurred

510 2 €0 BT E S 288 B R IPHONE 15 MAX % « 430 » KT @ 16.2x8x1.2 225F » ABP CONCEPT &%+

AR B PREESY T2 2 N O R - BBt 5o
HK$ 1,400 - 2,400 USS$ 175 - 300
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3232

3232
A JADEITE BANGLE AND ABACUS SEED RING

Comprising a bangle, the cylindrical jadeite matenial of celadon color and very good translucency, suffused by pale green & white
patches; and a matching semi-cylindrical abacus seed ring en suite, bangle measuring approximately 73.26 x 53.66 x 9.79 mm, inner
53.66 mm, ring sizes 9 respectively  (2)

Accompanied by a report from the Hong Kong Jade & Stone Laboratory, stating that the round bangle is natural fei cui and no resin is
detected, report no. SJ 225218, dated 23 August 2023

RN RAHEEA T, TR T RS - IR 73.26x53.66x9.79 Bk ¢ INTE 53.66 FEk - BAERST 9 + It HKISL
g

HK$ 15,000 - 25,000 USS 1,900 - 3,200 No Reserve

38 LUXEFORD






3233

3234

3233
A JADEITE AND DIAMOND PENDENT NECKLACE

Set with a very high-dome rectangular jadeite plaque of bright green color and high translucency, to a brilliant-cut diamond surmount,
joined by a very high-dome oval jadeite cabochon of similar color and high translucency adjustable clasp, to the textured neck chain,
mounted in 18K white gold, plague measuring approximately 14.62 x 7.67 x 5.00 mm, pendant length 1.70 cm, length 49.00 cm

Please refer to the printed catalogue or contact us at info@luxeford.com for details

AGEL RO R - B IBK B 0 2ERRISTEY 14,62 x 7.67 x 5.00 20K - MEERAE 1,70 24 « THEREME 4900 &5+ (R[HTT
M)

HK$ 30,000 - 50,000 USS 3,800 - 6,500

3234
A JADEITE AND DIAMOND BROOCH

Designed as a flower spray, set with the carved jadeite flower heads and buds of highly transiucent emerald green and honey yellow
color, to the pavé-set diamond stems, petals, leaves and sprigs. mounted in 18K white gold, jadeite (top flower head) measuring
approximately 19.58 x 8.47 x 5.83 mm, diamonds weighing approximately 1.15 carats in fotal, length 7.60 cm

Please refer to the printed catalogue or contact us at info@luxeford.com for details

KRS T TE ) Bt » ACLUSR « 3% 1IBK B » T 76 BEERHEY 19.58x8.ATx5.83 23BN » IASHLEREY 115 0 » BRI
7.60 243 » i HKISL &8

HK$ 40,000 - 60,000 USS 5,000 - 7,500
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3235

3235
A JADEITE BANGLE AND PENDENT NECKLACE

Comprising a semi-cylindrical jadeite band of lavender color and good translucency, suffused by pale green and white patches, and a
necklace suspending a pear-shaped jadeite double sided pendant and hoop of lavender color and very good translucency, to the
rubeliite tourmaline bail and length-adjustable black cord, bangle measuring 68.08 x 53.76 x 12.81 mm, inner diameter 53.76 mm, hoop
measunng 41.00 x 27.00 x 6.80 mm, pendant length 5.10cm  (2)

Accompanied by a report from the Hong Kong Jade & Stone Laboratory, stating that the lavender bangle is natural fei cui and no resin is
detected, report no. SJ 225219, dated 23 August 2023

AR ER M2 T8 R R0 » R RST 68.08x53.76x12.81 Zf + B R~ 41.00x27.00x6.80 ZEH: + BHFRAE 5.10 4%
(EipEeT ) » B HKISL

HK$ 12,000 - 20,000 USS 1,500 - 2,500 No Reserve
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3236

3236
A LAVENDER JADEITE AND DIAMOND PENDANT

Designed as a well carved jadeite "guanyin” of fine lavender color and very good translucency seated on a lotus, holding the utensils set
with brilliant-cut diamonds top, bottom, and diamond bail, embellished with floral carving to the reverse, mounted in 18K white gold,
jadeite measuring approximately 68.20 x 39.40 x 6.40 mm, diamonds weighing approximately 3.05 carats in total, pendant length 8.70

cm
Please refer to the printed catalogue or contact us at info@luxeford com for details

ORISR TR ) TER - ACLANR] - 8K 18K S - FEERR AT 68.20x39.40%6.40 K + IR HEEESY 3.05 Rl o PR
FJE 870 A%

HK$ 60,000 - 80,000 USS 7,500 - 10,000
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3237

3237
A JADEITE AND DIAMOND PENDANT/NECKLACE

Suspending a jadeite cabochon of intense bright green color and high translucency pendant, within the two-tiered of pave-set and
brilliant-cut diamond surround and accents, to the detachable a line of graduating brilliant-cut diamond neckiace, mounted in 18K white
gold, jadeite measuring approximately 14.41 x 12.81 x 4.48 mm, diamonds weighing approximately 7.95 carats in total, pendent length
2.75 cm, neckiace length 42.00 cm

Please refer to the printed catalogue or contact us at info@luxeford com for details

K PARSER R mEE T  BCbUVR 88 18K 5% » 35ERTEY 1441x12.81x4.48 20K + IRGILEESY 7.95 HI » IRERRAL
275 2057+ BAHRE 42,00 257 (RIHFER)

HK$ 80,000 - 120,000 USS$ 10,000 - 15,000
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3238

3238
A JADEITE BANGLE

The cylindrical "old factory material® jadeite bangle of suffused with apple green splashes and specks to a bright intense green
background, jadeite measuring 85.56 x 63.21 x 11.31 mm, inner diameter 63.21 mm

In olden times, most mining relies on human labor in order to save mining costs. Therefore, workers can only collect some relatively
small and fine jadeite rough stones from rivers, mines, and surface cracks. This part of jadeite rough stone is called "old factory
material". Meaning the mining time is relatively early, and that particular old materials are collected from areas with better jade quality,
so the probability of producing good materials is high.

Accompanied by a report from the Hong Kong Jade & Stone Laboratory, stating that the bangle is natural green fei cui and no resin is
detected, report no. KJ 103548, dated 25th November 2021

Accompanied by a report from the Hong Kong Kowloon Jade & Stone Laboratory Ltd, stating that the bright green bangle is natural fei
cui and without any resin, report no. SC175318, dated 21st March 2022

Accompanied by a gemological report, stating that the bangle is natural fei cui and no resin is detected, report no. GL147801, dated
12th July 2021

Fosh TN | CEMEEETR - FEER T 85.56%63.21x11.31 E5H 0 FEBAESY 63.2]1 S5 - MY HKISL RH TR
HK$ 2,000,000 - 3,000,000 US$ 250,000 - 375,000
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3239

3240

3239
A ZIRCON AND DIAMOND RING

Centering upon an oval-cut electric blue zircon with half-moon diamond shoulders, to the diamond-set half-hoop, mounted in 18K
white gold, zircon weighing approximately 20.25 carats, ring size 6%

HEE TS « BCLVIR - 38 18K B8 « FEaERY 20,25 i« MFERST 64
HK$ 60,000 - 80,000 US$ 7,500 - 10,000

3240
A SPINEL, ZIRCON AND DIAMOND BRACELET

Set as a line of well-articulated high-dome round cabochon red spinel with inlay brilliant-cut diamond details, alternately spaced by
circular-cut zircon, mounted in 18k white gold, spinels and zircons weighing approximately 23.00 carats and 3.40 carats in total,
fength 16.50 cm

AT it R Tk » BOLVMR » 8% 18K B » eSS Rl ok EEEy 23.00 ¢RI 3.40 BT » PRI 16.50 25
5

HK$ 25,000 - 45,000 USS$ 3,200 - 5,700
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3241

3242

3241
A PAIR OF KUNZITE AND EMERALD EAR PENDANTS

Each suspending an octagonal step-cut Kunzite, to the similarly-cut emerald surmount, mounted in 18K yellow gold, kunzites and
emeralds weighing approximately 62.70 carats and 2.34 carats in total respectively, length 430 cm  (2)

Accompanied by a gemological report, stating that the 62.70 carat, natural Kunzites are pink color, and 2.34 carat natural emeralds are
green color, originate from Ceolombia and has indications of minor enhancement, report no. CDC 22081161/1-4, dated 27 August 2022

B/ \Aite U R PR S IR B BHimbL o AR H R HEE » 3 18K Bif « Wi Rl BHESEESY 62.70 FEALR 2.34 58
fir « HEERRE 430 2357 - ifadd

HK$ 50,000 - 80,000 USS 6,300 - 10,000

3242
A SOUTH SEA PEARL AND COLORED DIAMOND RING

Of openwork design, centering upon a round white south sea peari with undulating pavé-set colored diamond of strong pink and yellow
hue surround, to the plain gold hoop, mounted in 18K yellow gold, south sea pearl measuring approximately 17.25 mm, colored
diamonds weighing approximately 2.80 carats in total, ring size 7%

BEFERRERAS  BELUME R R (V2 » 3% 18K 86 - BEEERERRTEY 17.25 Bk » 2 54T 2.80 wifr » Ads
R~ T

HK$ 40,000 - 60,000 USS 5,000 - 7,500
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3243

3243
AN EMERALD AND DIAMOND RING

Centering upon a high-dome oval cabochon emerald within a brlliant- and baguette-cut diamond surround, to the plain hoop, mounted
in 18K white and yellow gold, emerald weighing approximately 8.00 carats, diamonds weighing approximately 1.35 carats in total, ring
size 6

Accompanied by a gemological report, stating that the approximate 8.00 carats natural cabochon emerald is vivid green color, originates
from Colombia and has indication of minor clarity enhancement, report no, GF23081054, dated 22nd August 2023

#98.00 sedu RIEIY E EEHRLL o R ATH B - BChU)NR - B 3LESY 135 AL - 88 18K O R  mIS R 6+ B

i

HK$ 50,000 - 80,000 USS 6,300 - 10,000
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3244

3245

3244
A PAIR OF CULTURED PEARL AND DIAMOND EAR PENDANTS, BY TRIO

Each designed as a brilliant-cut and marquise-cut diamond cluster suspending either a white cultured pearl or a Tahitian cultured pearl
drop with pavé-set diamond cap surmount, mounted in 18K white gold, stamped TRIO, jargest cuitured peari measuring approximately
17.00 x 13.40 mm, diamonds weighing approximately 3.95 carats in total, length 4.50 cm  (2)

FIHEER RACER WTHISBREEE » BELUNR » 8 18K B8 « BSHESERRTEY 17,00 x 1340 320f » 73,95 Wil « H
BR-FERE 4.50 2257 » TRIO 36t

HK$ 75,000 - 95,000 USS 9,400 - 12,000

3245
A COLORED DIAMOND AND DIAMOND RING

Centering upon a cut-comered rectangular modified brilliant-cut very light pink diamond weighing 1.06 carat, within the pink hue
diamond frame, to the openwork pear-shaped and princess-cut diamond surround motifs, to the pavé-set half-hoop, mounted in 18K
white gold and rose gold, other diamonds and colored diamonds weighing approximately 2.00 carats and 0.75 carals in total, ring size 6

Accompanied by a report from the Gemological Institute of America, stating that the 1.06 carat diamond is very light pink, natural color
and internally flawless, with laser inscription registry, report no. 5211217325, dated 4th November 2020

106 SERIVIFFERAR T IF SIS REMVGHAE « BCLUNMR » /UL EESY 2.00 WHRFETM 075 04 » 3% 18K B &R
frél - RAERT 6 + Hf GIA FE3E RIS ARGE

HK$ 250,000 - 350,000 USS 32,000 - 45,000
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3246

3246
A DIAMOND CUFF BANGLE, BY MARIO BUCCELLATI

Designed as a cuff bangle in foliage motifs in high relief with pavé-set diamond accents, mounted in brushed 18K yellow and white gold,
signed M.BUCCELLATI, with marker's mark, inner length 16.80 cm, width 25.50 mm

W H B ISNG T8 - B3 ISK MRS R e S - FERTEY - OEE 1680 2457 - FEME 25,50 2 + MARIO
BUCCELLATI &%t

HK$ 130,000 - 180,000 US$ 17,000 - 23,000

Fine Jewels 55



3247 3248

3247
A PAIR OF TANZANITE AND DIAMOND EAR PENDANTS

Of openwork lozenge form, each set in high relief with a cushion-cut tanzanite weighing 10.11 and 9.72 carats respectively, within the
surround of brilliant-cut diamonds and nims, suspended from a similarly-set surmount, mounted in 18K white gold, diamonds weighing
approximately 12.40 carats in tolal, length 5.20cm  (2)

Accompanied by a gemological report, stating that the 10.11 and 9.72 carat natural tanzanite is color, report no. 2278511017, dated
15th August 2017

10.11 WKz 9.72 WFibUHA PR B HEE « FELVIE » 3% 18K B - SE3EEEEY 12,40 WY « BESRAE 5.20 205 « HiEH
#

HK$ 280,000 - 350,000 USS$ 35,000 - 45,000

3248
A SAPPHIRE AND DIAMOND RING

Set with a cushion-cut sapphire weighing 10.19 carats, embellished with the pear-shaped diamond surround, to the brilliant-cut diamond
three-quarter-hoop, mounted in 18K white gold, diamonds weighing approximately 2.80 carats in total, ring size 6%

Accompanied by a report from the GemResearch Swisslab, stating that the 10.19 carat natural sapphire is blue color, originates from Sr
Lanka and has no indication of thermal treatment, report no. GRS2011-080003T, dated 3rd August 2011

10.19 SEFrERZe REAFERER VT SRR A RS « BCLUV/INR » # 1BK B SR EEY) 2.80 SEAL - MAERSH
6V » Bt GRS FH#

HK$ 290,000 - 380,000 USS 37,000 - 48,000
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3249

3249
A RUBY AND DIAMOND RING, BY CARTIER

Centering upon a cushion-cut ruby weighing approximately 2.63 carats, flanked by a tapered baguette-cut diamond shoulders, to the
plain hoop, mounted in platinum, signed Cartier, with original fitted box, ring size 4%

Accompanied by a report from the American Gemological Laboratories, stating that the natural ruby is pinkish red color, originates
from Burma (Myanmar), has no gemological evidence of heat and clarity enhancement none, report no. 1098815, dated 20th March
2019

92,63 TR RSB A USRS KORTEARS « BOVIR « SR80+ FUER 4%  BFEUR AGL i » Cartier
Rkt

HK$ 250,000 - 350,000 US$ 32,000 - 45,000

3250
A RUBY, SAPPHIRE AND DIAMOND BRACELET, BY CARTIER

Of openwork design, the flexible C-shaped gold bracelet set with a series of circular-cut ruby, sapphire, and brilliant-cut diamond cluster
accents, mounted in 18K yellow gold, signed Cartier Paris, no. 226443, with French hallmarks and marker's mark, length 18.60 cm

FMNEEER MR Tl BOLUINR + 58 18K 35y - TR 18.60 257 - %Sk 226443 - CARTIER E2%2 335+
HK$ 130,000 - 180,000 US$ 17,000 - 23,000
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3251

3251
A PAIR OF DIAMOND EARPENDANTS, BY JACQUES TIMEY FOR HARRY WINSTON

Each accentuated by a marquise-cut diamend surmount, suspending a marquise-cut with pear-shaped diamond garland cluster,
mounted in platinum, diamonds weighing approximately 19.30 carats in total, with stamped "JT' Jacques Timey for Harry Winston,
length 4.10cm  (2)

FEHR A mERE - #5058 - BUREEY 19.30 sahr - BFRETE 410 2497  Jacques Timey for Harry Winston 5251

HK$ 550,000 - 650,000 USS$ 69,000 - 82,000
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3252

3253

3252
AN ART DECO EMERALD AND DIAMOND PENDANT/BROOCH

Of lozenge form, the central concealing-set with long baguette-cut emeralds, within calibré-cut emeralds border and accents,
embellished with pierced pavé-set oid-mine- and old-European-cut diamond openwork frame, with retractable pendant hoop,
mounted in platinum, circa 7930, length 6.50 cm

BHmtLeatH R R B TEORYRT - SRS - £ 1930 SFACHTERART I (AT - BYSHERE 6,50 245
HKS$ 60,000 - 80,000 US$ 7,500 - 10,000 3249

3253
AN ART DECO MULTI-GEM 'TUTTI-FRUTTI' AND DIAMOND BRACELET, BY CARTIER

An openwork design, the flexible set with random carved ruby, sapphire and emerald leaves surrounded by old circular-cut
diamonds, to the diamond-set links, mounted in platinum, circa 71930's, signed CARTIER NY, no. 1611, length 18.00 cm

iR FI TUTTI-FRUTTT S0 - 5900 - HEER MG T J#0G  FARIE 18.00 2257 » 47 1930's HEBeET
SR AT - CARTIER 212 G5t

HK$ 250,000 - 350,000 USS$ 32,000 - 45,000
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3255

3254 SECOND VIEW

3254
A DIAMOND AND GOLD FLOWER BROOCH, BY VAN CLEEF & ARPELS

Centering upon a bombeé pavé-set diamond pistil and leaves, extending baguette-cut diamond petals, stem and marquise-cut diamond
details, enhanced by a detachable yellow goid wirework, mounted in platinum and 18K yellow gold, signed VAN CLEEF & ARPELS, no.
N.Y. 5695, length 5.40 crn

RECHERG{CAast « AcblUNSl - SBIHE R 18K %5k « B R 540 257 (S E1EHI /3 + VAN CLEEF & ARPELS 449
it
HK$ 150,000 - 180,000 USS 19,000 - 23,000

3255
A DIAMOND RING, BY VAN CLEEF AND ARPELS

Centering upon a brilliant-cut diamond weighing 2.35 carats, to the diamond-set crossover half-hoop, mounted in platinum, signed &
stamped Van Cleef & Arpels, no. JC 001038, size 52, with French hallmark and marker's mark, numbered & dated VCA authenticity
certificate, original fitted case & box, ring size 6

Accompanied by a report from the Gemological Institute of America, stating that the 2.35 carat diamond is E color and VVS1 clanty, Ex,
Ex, Ex, with laser inscription registry, report no. 1468627438, dated 6th August 2023

Accompanied by a report from the Gemological Institute of America, stating that the 2.35 carat diamond is E color and VVS1 clarity,
report no. 11593880, dated 10th July 2001

2.35 sefir EVVS] R RHER I A UTIERTERES » E0E - MA5IGT 6 HEGIA - VCA B RSEFHIENRSE - W5k JC
001038, VAN CLEEF & ARPELS %5t

HK$ 350,000 - 550,000 USS 44,000 - 69,000
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3256

3257

3256
AN ART DECO CORAL, ENAMEL AND DIAMOND LADYBUG CLIP, BY CARTIER

Modeied as a stylized ladybug, with red coral body plaques and collet-set circular-cut diamond details, the head, antennae and legs
enameled with black, mounted in 18K yellow gold, circa 1930, signed Cartier Pans, no. 36130, with French hallmarks, length 2.80 cm

LITERATURE
Cf. M. Gabardi, Art Deco Jewellery, 1920-1949, Antique Collectors’ Club, Suffolk, 1989, p. 195

This lot is subject to CITES import/export restrictions. Potential bidders who intend to export this lot are advised that certain permits may
be required for export. Buyers are responsible for obtaining necessary import/export licenses or permits and payment incurred

FHb S ASTRRI R R O S FREIA it - ACLU/NER » 38 IBK 355 + 49 1930 FFUEpHEATFIREICRE « BSSTERE 2.80 25 »
Cartier B %2 5%

S SE S O EEISEEE S 08y N DET] S AR E R H O o5
HK$ 50,000 - 80,000 USS$ 6,300 - 10,000

3257
A RETRO PAIR OF CITRINE AND DIAMOND DOUBLE CLIPS, BY CARTIER

Of openwork geometric design, each concealing-set with square- and rectangular-cut reddish-orange citrines, enhanced by pavé-set
diamond shield motifs, mounted in 18K yellow gold, signed Carfier London, with onginal fitted box, length 3.40cm  (2)

FHESEUKSETBISTRICE » BCLV/R + 33 18K B + S9EETHITEARYE © Baft&E 3.40 2257 + Il R Cartier London
fig 5t

HK$ 130,000 - 180,000 USS 17,000 - 23,000
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3258

3258
AN EXQUISITE PAIR OF EMERALD AND DIAMOND EARCLIPS, BY HARRY WINSTON

Each clip designed as an oval-cut emerald weighing 17.41 and 16.82 carats with marquise-cut and pear-shaped diamond cluster,
mounted in platinum, diamonds weighing approximately 12.50 carats in total, signed Winston, with stamped JT for Jacques Timey
maker's marks, with Harry Winston S.A. original in black suede fitted case, length 3.20cm (2

Accompanied by two reports from the American Gemological Laboratories, stating that the 17.41 carats and 16.82 carats natural
emerald are green color, originate from Colombia and minor clarity enhancement, report nos. 1110557 and 1110580, both dated 5th
November 2020

SRR 17.4]1 2 16.82 s B2 RURR A IS EHR L A oA B HE » BCLLNR » B0 S - G IS 1250 7%
i+ HEHREE 320 2547 » il + Harry Winston 8251 + B AGL 35

HK$ 5,000,000 - 8,000,000 US$ 625,000 - 1,000,000
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3259

3259
A PAIR OF DIAMOND EAR PENDANTS, BY KWIAT

Each suspending a pear-shaped diamond weighing 5.04 and 5.01 carats respectively, to the similarly-designed inverted surmount set
with a pear-shaped diamond weighing 2.07 and 2,01 carats respectively, mounted in platinum and 18K white gold, signed and stamped
KWIAT, no. 143213, length 3.00cm (2}

Accompanied by a report from the Gemological Institute of America, stating that the 5.04 carat diamond is E color and VS2 clarity, with
laser inscription registry, report no. 2155918235, dated 13th February 2014

Accompanied by a report from the Gemological Institute of America, stating that the 5,01 carat diamond is F color and VS2 clarity, with
laser inscription registry, report no. 5161307100, dated 23rd July 2014

Accompanied by a report from the Gemological Institute of America, stating that the 2.07 carat diamond is F color and VS1 clarity, with
laser inscription registry, report no. 5171258885, dated 31st July 2015

Accompanied by a report from the Gemological Institute of America, stating that the 2.01 carat diamond is E color and VS2 clarity, report
no. 2145539445, dated 23th March 2012

Accompanied by inventory number report by KWIAT

5.04 FERLR 5.01 sedirfdiai RUASECOIS E/VS2 Fe FIVS2 SR HER « AckA 2.07 5edi FIVS] K 2.01 534 E/VS2 #t + s&i0E
Fe$% 18K & » HEERIE 3.00 2057 + [ GIA 388 - KWIAT Fiif RSB ZIENiRaE « KWIAT @it

HK$ 2,800,000 - 3,800,000 US$ 350,000 - 475,000
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3260

3260
A DIAMOND RING

Set with an oval-cut diamond weighing 8.09 carats, to the plain gold hoop, mounted in 18K white gold, ring size 6

Accompanied by a report from the Gemological Institute of America, stating that the 8.09 carat diamond is E color and Si1 clarity, Ex,
Ex, with laser inscription registry, report no. 6237015452, dated 2nd August 2023

8.09 FEfir F/SIT BB REVIMSIRE GHT + 38 18K Ssiz - AR 6 + i GIA 5838 RBa I 4%
HKS$ 1,700,000 - 2,700,000 US$ 213,000 - 338,000
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3261

3261
AN IMPORTANT SAPPHIRE AND DIAMOND RING

Set with an octagonal step-cut sapphire weighing 12.43 carats, within fancy-cut diamond shoulders, to the plain hoop, mounted in 18K
white gold, ning size 6

Accompanied by a report from the SSEF Swiss Gemmological Institute, stating that the 12.43 carat natural sapphire is blue of medium
strong saturation color, originates from Kashmir and has no indications of heating, report no. 128601 dated 18th April 2023

Accompanied by a report from the Glbelin Gem Lab, stating that the 12.43 carat natural sapphire is blue color, originates from Kashmir
and has no indications of heating, report no. 23030245, dated 5th Apnil 2023

also accompanied by a Glibelin Gemstone Rating as 88.70 points excellent reference to the 12.43 carat sapphire

Accompanied by a report from GemResearchSwissLab, stating that the 12.43 carats natural sapphire is blue (GRS-type “intense
comflower”) color, originates from Kashmir (India) and has no indication of thermal treatment, report no. GRS2023-037227 and award
no. 4265 dated 27th March 2023

Award no. 4265
This magnificent sapphire 12.43ct is distinguished by a very rare combination of large size, a fine velvety blue color variety (GRS-type
“intense cornflower”), very good brilliance and transparency, and a large face-up appearance.

Analytical and advanced testing trace the origin of this gemstone to the prestigious and legendary mines of Kashmir (India). At the time
of testing, it was concluded that the gemstone was spared of thermal enhancement.

The combination of very good attributes this sapphire displays was concluded to be magnificent. The blue color radiates harmoniously in
tone and color saturation,

12.43 e/ \ IR ORI R AN + 98 18K 548 » MAERT 6 + [ff SSEF ~ Gubelin Kz 88,70 fi sy ZEHHFPARER -
GRS #2 F#is Ratidls

HK$ 6,200,000 - 7,200,000 US$ 775,000 — 900,000
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INDEX OF MAKERS

MAKER Lot

Cartier 3249, 3250, 3253, 3256, 3257
Harry Winston 3258

Jwamccll::: Timey For Harry 3951

Kwiat 3259

Mario Buccellati 3246

Oscar Heyman & Brothers 3218

Town and Country 3203

3201, 3202, 3204, 3206, 3214,

e 3244,
J.E Caldwell 3137, 3138
Van Cleef & Arpels 3254, 3255
INDEX OF COLORLESS DIAMONDS
COLOR CLARITY CARAT WEIGHT Cut Lot
E VVS1 2.35 Round 3255
E-F VS2/VS1 5.04, 5.01, 2.07, 2.01 Pear 3259
E S 8.09 Oval 3260
INDEX OF COLORED DIAMONDS
COLOR CLARITY CARAT WEIGHT CuTt LOT
Fancy Vivid Yellow VS2 0.52 Emerald 3208
Fancy Intense Purplish Pink Si2/ 1 0.17, 0.17 Oval
Fancy Intense Yellow 1.02, 1.01
Light Pink 0.46
Faint Pink 0.50, 0.50,
0.53, 0.60
Fancy Vivid Orange-Yellow 0.50
Fancy Brownish Pink VVS1 - 0.50 Round 3209
Light Pinkish Brown Si2 0.51 Pear
Very Light Pink 0.52, 0.55
Fancy Intense Green-Yellow 0.53
Faint Pinkish Brown 0.55
Fancy Intense Orange-Yellow 0.60
Fancy Vivid Yellow 0.62
Very Light Pink IF 1.06 Radiant 3245
Fancy Brownish Yellow S 7.31 Pear 3212
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Diamonp CoLor & CLariTY GRADING
Cotor Scate For Diavonos (G.LA.) SR 4%

D E F G H | J K L M N C P Q@ R S T U V W X VY
Coloress Near Cokrless Faint Very Light Light
EE &S N g MR
Graping Teams For Fancy-CoLoren Diamonos (G.1LA.) FEiB S
Fancy Fancy Fancy Fancy Fanoy Fancy Light Very Light Faint
Vivid Desp Dark Intense Light
L 23 HEF i ¥ WE pird i (2
Cuaniry Scace (G.LA.) iR E 2§k
FAF W31 WS2 VS1 VS2 8l St I Iz I
Ha"“m'g‘;ma‘” Ve“‘lxm“y V‘f;‘éﬁ;‘gerg'y Sightly Included Included
R SREEIR HERAEH EMAEH MAER A&
HanpsaG Stamps (HERMES)
Ato R are encased in a souare
1987 - A 2006 -4 2005-T |} dlligator eather
1996 -B 2007 -K 2016 -X . Niloticus crocodila leather
1989 -C 2008 -L 2007 -A A Porcsus crocedile leather
2000-D 2000-M - lizard leather
2001 -E 2010-N Horse shoe custom piece
2002 -F 2011-0
2006-G 2012-P
2004 - H 2013-Q
2006 | 2014 -R




Ring Sizes

EnGusH MEeTrIC FRENCH / JAPANESE AMERICAN
A 37.8252 Vo
Al 38,4237 - 44
B 39.0222 - 1
B¥ 39.6207 1%
C 40,2182 - 1%
Cl 408177 1%
D 41,4162 1 2
D¥% 42,0147 2 2%
E 428132 - 2
El% 432117 3 2%
F 43,8102 4 3
Fva 44 4087 - 3
G 45,0072 & I
G 45,8057 - 3%
H 46,2042 (& 3%
H¥ 46.8027 - 4
| 47.4012 7 4%
1% 47,2007 g 4%
J 48.5082 . 4%
J¥ 49,1967 9 5
K 49,7952 10 5%
K& 650.3937 - 5%
L 60.9922 1 5%
L% 51.5907 ~ G
% 52,1802 12 G
M 52,7877 13 6%
N 53.4860 - 6%
N4 54,1044 14 '
Q 54,7428 15 7
(0)73 §55.3812 Th
P 66,0196 16 1%
P 56.6580 - [£]
Q 67,2064 17 8
Q% 57,9348 18 8
R 68.5732 - 8%
Rl 59.2118 19 B3
S 59.8500 20 9
St 60,4584 - U3
T 61,1268 21 9%
TV 61,7652 22 93
9] 62,4026 - 10
Ul 62.0420 23 10%
\ £3.6804 24 10¥:
Ve 543188 - 10%
W B4.8774 25 1
Wi 65,4759 . 11%
X G6.0744 26 114
X B6.6729 - 1184
Y B7.2714 12
Yiz 67.8609 - 124
Z 52,4684 - 12%




IMPORTANT NOTICE

Please note that all lots are sold subject to our Conditions of Business
for Buyers and Authenticity Guarantee, which are set forth at the back of
the catalogue and Conditions of Business for Sellers, which are available
from Luxeford offices on request. Prospective bidders should review
the Conditions of Business. Authenticity Guarantee and the Guide for
Prospective Buyers. Condition reports printed in the cutalogue are intended
us a guide only. Luxeford will be pleased to provide more detailed reports
on any lot on request. Nevertheless, prospective buyers are reminded that
all lots are sold as shown and their attention is drawn to Condition 3 of the
Conditions of Business for Buyers printed in the catalogue.

IMPORTANT NOTICE REGARDING CONDITION OF ALL
WATCHES

In the catalogue descriptions of property, significant demage may be
mentioned. but all faults and imperfections may not be included. All
dimensions in catalogue descriptions are approximate.

Prospective buyers should satisfy themselves by personal inspection as to
the condition of each lot. If the prospective buyer is not able to inspect the
piece. as a courtesy 1o our clients, we are pleased to provide an opinion of the
condition of the property on request. However, since we are not professional
watch restorers. any statement of opinion listed is purely subjective and is
not a statement of fact, Condition reports may not specify all mechanical
replacements or imperfections to the movement, case, dial, pendulum,
separate base(s) or done. The absence of a condition report or the absence of
a reference to damage in the catalogue does not imply that the lot is in good
condition, working order or free from restoration or repair,

Watches in water-resistant cases have been opened o examine movements
but no warranties are made that the watches are currently water-resistant.
Please note that we do not guarantee the authenticity of any individual
component parts. such as wheels, hands, crowns, crystals, screws, bracelets
and leather bands, since subsequent repairs and restoration work may have
resulted in the replacement of original parts,

All lots are sold as is in accordance with Condition 3 of the Conditions of
Business for Buyers, and we make no representation or warranty as to the
condition of any lot sold,

Please be advised that bands made of materials derived from endangered or
otherwise protected species (1e. alligator and crocodile} are not sold with the
watches and are for display purposes only. We reserve the right to remove
these bands prior to shipping. Furthermore, 1n reference to bands, we do not
guarantee the material of manufactured. Please be advised that the buyer will
be responsible for complying with any applicable export and import matters.
particularly n relation to endangered spectes and the United States Fish and
Wildlife Service.

IMPORTANT NOTICE REGARDING IMPORTATION INTO THE
UNITED STATES OF ROLEX WATCHES

Luxeford cannot arrange for the delivery of Rolex watches to the United
States because U.S. faws restrict the import of Rolex watches. The buyer or a
designated agent may collect the property in the country of sale.

*NOTICE REGARDING GEMSTONES ORIGINATING IN BURMA
(MYANMAR)

Jaderte and rubies of Burmese orgin and articles of jewelry less than 100
years old containing such gemstones may not be imported into the US. Lots
marked with contain rubies or jadeite of Burmese or unknown origin that
may be subject to these restrictions.

With respect to items containing any other types of gemstones originating in
Burma {e.g. sapphires), such items may be imported into the US. provided
that the gemstones were mounted or incorporated into articles of jewelry
outside of Burma as long as the setting is not of a temporary nature. Loose

gemstones of any type originating in Burma may not be imported into the U.S.
The purchaser’s inability to import any item into the U.S. or any other
country as a result of these or other restrictions shall not justify cancellation
or rescission of the sale or any delay in payment. Please check with the
specialist department if you are uncertain as to whether a lot is subject
to these import restrictions, or any other restrictions on importation or
exportation,

ABSENCE OF GUARANTEE OF AUTHENTICITY

The artists’ names recorded in the catalogue are not to be taken as unqualified
attributions to the artists named, No unqualihed attnbutions to any artist or
date are made or intended. The current scholarship i the field of Chinese
puintings does not permit unqualified statements as to authorship or date
of exccution. Therefore, none of the property n the catalogue 15 subject
to any gusrantee of authenticity and all of the property is sold “AS 18" in
nccordance with the Conditions of Business. Any reference to the Terms
of Guarantee does not apply to this sale. Any assistance given by Luxeford
staff to a buyer in selecting a purchase 1s given without prejudice to the
ubove. Buyers are recommended to take independent professional advice on
selection of purchases.

Notwithstanding the above, il within five years of the sale of any lot, the
buyer gives written notice to Luxelord that the lot sold 1s a forgery and if
within three months after giving such notice, the buyer returns the lot in the
same Condition as it was al the time of sale 1o the premises of Luxeford amd
demonstrates to the satsfaction of Luxeford that the lot sold is a forgery,
Luxeford 1s authorized to and will rescind the sale and refund the purchase
price received by it. For this purpose a “forgery' is defined as a work created
with intent to deceive. See further Condition 3 of the Conditions of Business
printed in the catalogue,

ALL DIMENSIONS WEIGHTS ARE APPROXIMATE

CONDITION REPORTS

Luxeford’s catalogues includes references to condition only in descriptions
of multiple works (such as prints, books anl wine). For all other property,
no statement of condition is made and only alterations or replacement
components are listed. Please contact the Specialist Department for a
condition report on & particular lot, Condition reports are provided as a
service to interested clients. Prospective buyers should note that descriptions
of property are not warmanties.

Certain weights in the catalogue and condition reports have heen estimated
through measurement, These figures are to be used as approximate
guidelines and should not be relied upon as exact,

FOR JEWELRY

Terms used in the catnlogue have the meanings ascribed to them below.
Please note that all statements in the catalogue as to Authorship are made
subject to the provisions of the CONDITIONS OF SALE and LIMITED
WARRANTY.

Jewelers in the Title:

1. By Cartier

When maker's name appears in the titles, in Luxeford's opinion it is by that
maker,

Jewelers beneath the description:

2. Signed Cartier

Has signature which in Luxeford's opinion is authentic.

3. With maker's mark for Cartier

Has a mark denoting a maker which in Luxeford’s opinion is authentic

4. By Cutier

In Luxeford's opinion the object is by the jeweler although unsigned.

5. Mounted by Cirtier



In Luxeford’s opinion the setting has heen created by the jeweler using stones
originally supplied by the jeweler's client.

Periods:

1. Antique Over HK) years
2. Art Nouveau 1895 - 1910

3. Belle Epogue 1895 - 1914

4. Art Deco 1915 - 1935
5. Rewo 19408

Prospective buyers should note that period descriptions of property are for
reference only and not warrantics.

GUIDE FOR PROSPECTIVE BUYERS

Buying at Auction The following pages are designed to give you uscful
information on how to buy at auction. Luxcford staff as listed ut the front of
the catalogue will be happy to assist you. However, it is important that you
read the following information carefully and note that Luxeford acts for the
seller: you should refer in particular o Conditions 3 and 4 of the Conditions
of Business for Buyers printed in the catalogue. Prospective bidders should
also consult www luxeford.com for the most up to date cataloguing of the
property in the catalogue.

Provenance In certain circumstances, Luxeford may print in the catalogue
the history of ownership of a work of art if such information contributes
to scholarship or is otherwise well known and assists in distinguishing the
work of art. However, the identity of the seller or previous owners may not
be disclosed for a variety of reasons. For example. such information may be
excluded 1o accommodate a seller’s request for confidentiality or because the
identity of prior owners is unknown given the age of the work of art.
Buyer’s Premium A buyer’s premium will be added to the hammer price
and is payable by the buyer as part of the total purchase price. The buyer’s
premium is 20% of the first HK$4.000 000 of the hammer price of cach lot,
plus 124 of any amount in excess of HKS$4.000,000,

1. BEFORE THE AUCTION

Catalogue Subscriptions If vou would like to take out a catalogue
subscription, please contact +852 2899 2128,

Pre-sale Estimates Pre-sale estimates are intended as a guide for prospective
buyers, Any bid between the high and low pre-sale estimates would, in our
opinion, offer & chance of success. However. all lots can realize prices above
or below the pre-sule estimates. It is advisable to consult us nearer the time
of sale as estimates can be subject to revision. The estimates printed i the
auction catalogue do not include the buyer’s premium.

Symbol Key The following key explamns the symbols you may sec mside the
catalogue.

Regardless of the estimate of any lots, Luxeford reserves the right to request
from prospective buyers to complete the pre-registrution application form and
10 deliver to Luxeford a deposit of HK$50 0060 or such other higher amount
as may be determined by Luxeford, Any financial references, guarantees and/
or such other secunities as Luxeford may require i its absolute discretion, as
secunty for bids. If a client is not successful on bidding any lot, Luxeford
will arrange for refund (subject 1o any nghts of set off) of the deposit amount
paid by such client without interest within 14 days from the date of sale.
Any exchange losses or fees assocrated with the refund shall be borne by the
client,

A Top Lots

A Top Lot refers to all lots with the low estimate of HK$8,000.000 or
above. In order to bid on “Top Lots” (A in print catalogue, A in eCaralogue),
Luxeford may request from prospective bidders to complete the Pre-
registration application form and to deliver to Luxeford a deposit of
HKS1.000,000 for each “Top Lot” or such other higher amount as may be
determined by Luxeford and any financial references, guarantees and/or such

other security as Luxeford may require in its shsolute discretion as security
for the hid. If all lots in the catalogue are “Top Lots™. a Special Notice will
be included to this effect and this symbol will not be used.

No Reserve

Unless indicated by red title, all lots in the catalogue are offered subject to
a reserve. A reserve is the confidential hammer price established between
Luxeford and the seller and below which a lot will not be sold. The reserve is
generally set at a percentage of the low estimate and will not exceed the low
estimate for the lot. If all lots in the catalogue are offered without a reserve. a
Special Notice will be included to this effect.

Condition of Lots Prospective buyers are encouraged to inspect the property
al the presale exhibitions. Solely as a convenience, Luxeford may provide
condition reports. The absence of reference to the condition of a lot in
the catalogue description does not imply that the lot is free from faults or
imperfections. Please refer to Condition 3 of the Conditions of Business for
Buyers printed in the catalogue.

Electrical and Mechanical Goods All electrical and mechanical goods are
sold on the basis of their decorative value only and should not be assumed
1o be operative. It is essential that prior to any intended use, the electrical
system is checked and approved by a gualified electrician.

2. BIDDING IN THE SALE

Bidding at Auction Bids may be executed in person by paddle during the
auction, in writing prior to the sale, by telephone. Auction speeds vary, but
average between S0 and 120 lots per hour, The bidding steps are generally
in increments of approximately 10% of the previous bid. Please refer to
Conditions 5 and 6 of the Conditions of Business for Buyers printed in the
catalogue.

Bidding in Person To bid in person, you will need to register for and
collect a numbered paddle before the auction begins. Proof of identity will
be required. If you wish to register to bid on a Premium Lot. please see the
paragraph above. Should you be the successful buyer of a lot, please ensure
that your paddle can be seen by the auctioneer and that it 1s your number that
15 called out. Should there be any doubts as to price or buyer, please draw
the auctioneer’s attention to 1t immediately. All lots sold will be mnvoiced to
the name and address in which the paddle has been registered and cannot be
transferred to other names and addresses. Please do not mislay your paddle:
in the event of loss, inform the Sales Clesk immediately. At the end of the
sale, please retum your paddle 1o the registration desk.

Absentee Bids If you cannot attend the auction, we will be happy to execute
written bids on your behall. A bidding form can be found at the back of
this catalogue. This service is free and confidential. Lots will always be
bought #s cheaply as is consistent with other bids, the reserves and Luxeford
commissions. In the event of identical bids, the earliest received will take
precedence. Always indicate a “top limit” - the hammer price to which you
would bid if you were attending the auction yourself. “Buy" and unlimited
bids will not be accepted. Please refer to Condition 5 of the Conditions of
Business for Buyers printed in this catalogue. Telephoned absentee bids
must be confirmed before the sale by letter or fax. Fax number for bids
only: +852 2899 2730. To ensure & satisfactory service, please ensure that
we receive your bids at least 24 hours before the sale,

Bidding by Telephone If you cannot attend the auction, it is possible to bid
on the telephone. As the number of telephone lines is limited, it is necessary
1o make arrangements for this service 24 hours before the sale. We also
suggest that you leave a Safety bid which we can execute on your behalf
in the event we are unuble to reach you by telephone. Multilingual staffs
are available to execute bids for you. Please refer to Condition 5 of the
Conditions of Business for Buyers printed in this catalogue.

Employee Bidding Luxcford employees may bid only if the employee



does not know the reserve and fully complies with Luxeford internal rules
governing employee bidding.

3. THE AUCTION

Conditions of Business The auction is governed by the Conditions of
Business for Sellers and Buyvers and the Authenticity Guarantee. These
apply to all aspects of the relationship between Luxeford and actual and
prospective bidders and buyers. Anyone considering bidding in the auction
should read them carcfully. They may be amended by way of notices posted
in the saleroom or by way of announcement made by the auctioneer.
Consecutive and Responsive Bidding The auctioneer may open the bidding
on any lot by placing a bid on behalf of the seller. The auctionecr may
further bid on behalf of the seller. up to the amount of the reserve. by placing
consccutive or responsive bids for a lot. Please refer to Condition 6 of the
Conditions of Business for Buyers printed in this catalogue.

4.AFTER THE AUCTION

Payment Payment is due in HK Dollars immediately 7 days after the sale
and may be made by the following methods: Cash. Banker's Draft, Chegue.
Wire Transfer and Credit Card (MasterCard, China Union Pay & Visa).
It is against Louxeford general policy to accept single or multiple related
payments in the form of cash or cash equivalents in excess of HKS80.000. It
is Luxeford policy to request any new clients or buyers preferring to make
a cash payment to provide proof of identity (by providing some form of
government isseed identification containing a photograph, such as a passport,
identity card or driver’s license) and confirmation of permanent address,
Thank you for your co-operation,

Cheques and drafts should be made payable to Luxeford Hong Kong Limited.
Although personal and company cheques drawn in HK deollars on Hong
Kong banks are accepted, you are advised that property will not be released
until such cheques have cleared,

Bank transfers should be made to:

The Hongkong & Shanghai Banking Corp. Ltd

I Queen’s Road, Central, Hong Kong

Account name: Luxeford Hong Kong Limited

HKD Account No.: 848-202982-401

Bank Code: (KM

Swift Code: HSBCHKHHHKH

Please melude your name, Luxeford account number and mvoice number
with your mstructions to your bank. All payment by transfer received by
Luxeford must be the exact amount as shown on the mvoice or any payment
instructions issued by Luxeford. Clients are responsible for all bank charges
relating to bank transfers. If you wish to pay for any purchase with your
MusterCard, China Union Pay or Visa, you must present the card in person
to Luxeford Hong Kong. All charges are subject to acceptance by Luxeford
and by MasterCard, Union Pay or Visa, as the case may be. In the case a
charge 18 not approved, you will nevestheless be hable to Luxeford for all
sums incurred by you, Credit card purchases may not exceed HKS1,000 000,
Please note that Luxeford reserves the right to decline payments received
from anyone other than the buyer of record and that clearance of such
payments will be required. Additional 3% surcharge applies for all credit
card payments, please contact our Accounts Department if you have any
questions concerning clearance.

Collection and Storage All items from this sale not collected from Luxeford
on the Jast day of the sale by 6:00pm will be sent back to Luxeford where
they will incur storage charge one month after the date of the auction at the
following rate:

Storage charge: HK$800 per lot per month.

To arrange shipping or collection, please contact:

Sale Administrator / Shipping Administrator

As printed in front of this catalogue

Lots will be released to you or your authorized representative when full
and final payment has been received by Luxeford, appropriate photographic
identification has been made. and a release note has been provided by
Luxeford (open Monday to Friday 9:00am - 6:00pm). Please refer to
Condition 7 of the Condition of Business for Buyers printed in this catalogue.
Loss or Damage Buyers are reminded that Luxeford accepts liability for loss
or damage 10 lots for a maximum peried of thirty (30) calendar days after the
date of the auction. Please refer to Condition 7 of the Conditions of Business
for Buyers printed in this catalogue.

Shipping Luxeford Shipping Department can advise buyers on exporting and
shipping property. Our office is open between the hours of 9:00am and 6:00pm
and you can contact the Shipping Department. Purchases will be dispatched
as soon as possible upon clearance from the Accounts department and receipt
of your written dispatch instructions and of any export license or certificates
that may be required. Dispatch will be arranged at the buyer’s expense.
Luxeford may receive a fee for its own account from the agent arranging
the dispatch. Estimates and information on all methods can be provided
upon request and enquiries should be marked for the attention of Luxeford
Shipping Department and faxed to +852 2899 2730 our shipper will include
& quote for transit insurance. All shipments should be unpacked and checked
on delivery and any discrepancies notified to the transit insurer or shipper
immediately.

Export The export of any lot from Hong Kong or import into any other
country may be subject to one or more export or import licenses being
granted. It is the buyer’s responsibility to obtuin any relevant export or import
license. The denial of any hicense required or delay in obtaining such license
cannot justify the cancellation of the sule or any delay in making payment of
the total amount due. Luxeford, upon request and for an administrative fee,
may apply for & license to export your lot(s) outside Hong Kong. Luxeford
recommends that you retain all import and export papers, mcluding licenses.
s In certain countries you may be required to produce them to governmental
authonties.

Endangered Species ltems made of or incorporating plant or animal
material, such as coral, crocodile, ivory, whalebone, tortoiseshell, etc.,
irrespective of age or value, may require a license or certificate prior to
exportation and require additional licenses or certificates upon importation
1o any country outside Hong Kong. Please note that the ability to obtain an
export license or certificate does not ensure the ability to obtain an import
license or certificate in another country, and vice versa. For example, it is
illegal 10 import elephant ivory under 100 years old nto the United States.
Luxeford suggests that buyers check with their own government regarding
wildlife import requirements prior to placing a bid. It is the buyer’s
responsibility to obtain any export or import licenses and/or certificates as
well as any other required documentation (please refer 1o Condition 10 of the
Conditions of Business for Buyers printed in this catalogue).

5. ADDITIONAL SERVICES

Pre-sale Auction Estimates Luxeford will be pleased to give preliminary
pre-sale auction estimates for vour property, This service is free of charge
and is available from Luxeford experts in Hong Kong on week days between
9.30am and 4 30pm. We advise you to make an appointment with the relevant
expert department. Upon request, we may also travel to your home to provide
preliminary pre-sale auction estimates.

Valuations The Valuation department provides written inventories and
valuations for many purposes including insurance, probate and succession
division, asset management and tax planning. Valuations can be tailored to
suit most needs. Fees are highly competitive. For further information please
contact the relevant Expert department on +852 2899 2128 Fax 43852 2899 273)



CONDITIONS OF BUSINESS

The nature of the relationship between Luxeford, Sellers and Bidders and the
terms on which Luxeford (as auctioneer) and Scllers contract with Bidders
are set out below. Bidders” attention is specifically drawn to Conditions
3 and 4 below, which require them to investigate lots prior to bidding and
which contain specific limitations and exclusions of the legal liability of
Luxeford and Sellers. The limitations and exclusions relating to Luxeford are
consistent with its role as auctioneer of lurge quuntities of goods of a wide
variety and Bidders should pay particular attention to these Conditions.

L INTRODUCTION

{a) Luxeford and Sellers’ contructual relationship with prospective Buyers is
govemed by:

(1) these Conditions of Business:

(i1) the Conditions of Business for Sellers displayed in the saleroom and
which are available upon request from Luxeford Hong Kong salerooms or by
telephoning +852 2899 2128:

(iii) Luxeford Authenticity Guaramtee as printed in the sale catalogue:

(iv) any additional notices and terms printed in the sale catalogue, including
the Guide for Prospective Buyers: and

(b) As auctioneer. Luxeford acts as agent for the Seller. A sale contract is
made directly between the Seller and the Buyer. However. Luxeford may
own a lot (and in sech circumstances acts in a principal capacity as Seller)
and/or may have a legal, beneficial or financial interest in a lot as a secured
creditor or otherwise.

2. COMMON TERMS

In these Conditions of Business:

Bidder is any person considering, making or attempting to make a bid, by
whatever means, and includes Buyers:

Buyer is the person who makes the highest bid or offer accepted by the
auctioneer. and includes such person’s principal when bidding as agent:
Buyer’s Expenses are any costs or expenses due to Luxeford from the
Buyer:

Buyer’s Premium is the commission payable by the Buyer on the Hammer
Price at the rates set out in the Guide for Prospective Buyers:

Counterfeit is as defined in Luxcford Authenticity Guarantee;

Hammer Price is the highest bid accepted by the auctioneer by the fall of
the hammer. (i the case of wine, as apportioned pro-rata by reference to the
number of separately identified stems i that lot), or in the case of & post-
auction sale. the agreed sale price;

Purchase Price is the Hammer Price and applicable Buyer's Premium;
Reserve is the (confidential) minimum Hammer Price at which the Seller has
agreed to sell a lot;

Seller 1s the person offering a lot for sale (including their agent (other than
Luxeford). executors or personal representatives);

Luxeford means Luxeford Hong Kong Limited, which has its registered
office at Room 1810, 18F, Hutchison House, 10 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong.
Luxeford Company means Luxeford in Hong Kong and any of its
subsidiaries (in each case “subsidiary” having the meaning of Section 2 of the
Companies Ordinance Cap.32),

3. DUTIES OF BIDDERS AND OF LUXEFORD IN RESPECT OF
ITEMS FOR SALE

{a) Luxeford knowledge in relation to each lot s partially dependent on
information provided to it by the Seller, and Luxeford is not able to and does
not cirry out exhaustive due diligence on each lot. Bidders acknowledge this
fact and accept responsibility for carrying out inspections and investigations
to satisfy themselves as to the lots in which they may be interested,

(b} Each lot offered for sale at Luxeford is avaitable for inspection by Bidders
prior to the sale. Luxeford accepts bids on lots solely on the basis that

Bidders (and independent experts on their behalf, to the extent appropriate
given the nature and value of the lot and the Bidder's own expertise) huve
fully inspected the lot prior to bidding and have satisfied themsclves as to
both the condition of the lot and the accuracy of its description.

(c) Bidders acknowledge that many lots are of an age and type which means
that they are not in perfect condition. All lots are offered for sale in the
condition they are in at the time of the auction (whether or not Bidders are
in attendance at the auction). Condition reports may be available to assist
when inspecting lots. Catalogue descriptions and condition reports may on
occasions make reference 1o particular imperfections of a lot. but Bidders
should note that lots may have other faults not expressly referred to in this
catalogue or condition report.  Hlustrations are for identification purpuoses
only and will not convey full information as to the actual condition of lots.
{d) Information provided to Bidders in respect of any lot, including any
estimate, whether written or oral and including information in any catalogue,
condition or other report, commentary or valuation. is net a representation
of fact but rather is a statement of opinion genuinely held by Luxeford. Any
estimate may not be relied on as a prediction of the selling price or value of
the Tot and may be revised from time 1o time in Luxeford absolute discretion.
{e) No representations or warranties are made by Luxeford or the Seller as
to whether any lot is subject to copyright or whether the Buyer acquires
copynight in any lot,

() Subject to the matters referred to at 3(a} to 3(e) above and to the specific
exclusions contained at Condition 4 below, Luxeford shall exercise such
reasonable care when making express statements in catalogue descriptions or
condition reports as is consistent with its role as auctioneer of lots in the sale
to which these Conditions relate, and in the light of

(1) the mformation provided to 1t by the Seller:

(1) scholarship and techmcal knowledge: and

(iti} the generally sccepted opinions of relevant experts, in each case at the
time any such express statement is made.

4. EXCLUSIONS AND LIMITATIONS OF LIABILITY TO BUYERS
(a) Luxcford shall refund the Purchase Price to the Buyer in circumstances
where 1t deems that the lot is a Counterfeit and each of the conditions of the
Authenticity Guarantee has been satisfied.

(b} In the light of the matters in Condition 3 above and subject to Conditions
4(a) and 4(e), neither any Luxeford Company nor the Seller:

(i) 18 liable for any errors or omissions in information provided to Bidders by
Luxeford (or any Luxeford Company). whether orally or in wrting, whether
negligent or otherwise, except as set oul in Condition 3(f) above;

(ii} gives any guarantee or warranty to Bidders and any implied warranties
and conditions are excluded (save in so far as such obligations cannot be
excluded by law) other than the express warranties given by the Seller to the
Buyer in Condition 2 of the Sellers’ Conditions of Business:

(iii) accepts responsibility to any Bidders in respect of acts or omissions
(whether pegligent or otherwise) by Luxeford in connection with the conduct
of auctions or for any matter relating to the sale of any lot.

(¢) Unless Luxeford owns a lot offered for sale, it is not responsible for any
breach of these conditions by the Seller,

(d) Without prejudice to Condition 4(b), any claim against Luxeford or the
Seller by a Bidder is limited to the Purchase Price with regard to that lot,
Neither Luxeford nor the Seller shall under any circumstances be liable for
any consequential losses,

(e} None of this Condition 4 shall exclude or limit Luxeford liability in
respect of any fraudulent misrepresentation made by Luxeford or the Seller,
or in respect of death or personal injury caused by the negligent acts or
omissions of Luxeford or the Seller.



5. BIDDING AT AUCTION

{a} Luxeford has absolute discretion to refuse admission ta the suction.
Bidders must complete a Paddle Registration Form and supply such
information and references as required by Luxeford. Bidders act as principal
unless they have Luxeford prior written consent to bid as agent for another
party. Bidders are personafly lisble for their bid and are jointly and severally
liable with their principal if bidding as agent.

(b) Luxeford advises Bidders to attend the auction but will seek to carry
out absentee written bids which are in Hong Kong dollars and. in Luxeford
opinion, clear and received sufficiently in advance of the sale of the lot.
endeavouring to ensure that the first received of identical written bids has
priority.

{c) Where available. written, and telephone bids are offered as an additional
service for no extra charge, at the Bidder's risk and shall be undertaken
with reasonable care subject 1o Luxeford other commitments at the time of
the auction: Luxeford therefore cannot accept hability for failure to place
such bids save where such failure is unreasonable. Telephone bids may be
recorded.

6. CONDUCT OF THE AUCTION

(a) Unless otherwise specified. all lots are offered subject 1o a Reserve, which
shall be no higher than the low presale estimate at the time of the auction.

(b) The auctioneer has absolute discretion at any time 1o refuse or accept any
bid, withdraw any lot, re-offer a lot for sale (including after the fall of the
hammer), and take such other action as he reasonably thinks fit,

(¢) The auctioneer will commence and advance the bidding at Tevels and in
increments he considers appropriate and is entitled to place a bid or series of
bids on behalf of the Seller up to the Reserve on the lot, without indicating he
is doing so and whether or not other bids are placed.

(d) Subject to Condition 6(b), the contract between the Buyer and the Seller
is concluded on the striking of the auctioneer’s hammer, whereupon the
Buyer becomes liable to pay the Purchase Price.

{e) Any post-auction sale of lots oftered at auction shall incorporate these
Conditions as if sold in the auction.

7. PAYMENT AND COLLECTION

{a) Unless otherwise agreed, payment of the Purchase Price for & lot and
any Buyer's Expenses are due in Hong Kong dollars immediately 7 days on
conclusion of the auction (the “Due Date”) notwithstanding any requirements
for export. import or other permits for such lot.

{b) Title 1 a purchased lot will not pass until Luxeford has received the
Purchase Price and Buyer's Expenses for that lot i cleared funds. Luxeford
is not obliged to release a lot to the Buyer until title in the lot has passed and
appropriate identification has been provided, and uny earlier release does not
affect the passing of title or the Buyer's uncondstional obligation to pay the
Purchase Price and Buyer's Expenses.

(c) The Buyer is obliged to arrange collection of purchased lots no later than
thirty (30) calendar days after the date of the suction. Purchased lots are at
the Buyer’s risk {and therefore their sole responsibility for insurance) from
the earliest of

i) collection or

it} the thirty-first calendar day after the auction, Until nsk passes, Luxeford
will compensate the Buyer for any loss or damage to the ot up to a maximum
of the Purchase Price paid. Buyers should note that Luxeford assumption of
liability for loss or damage is subject to the exclusions set out in Condition 6
of the Conditions of Business for Sellers.

8. REMEDIES FOR NON-PAYMENT

Without prejudice to any rights the Seller may have, if the Buyer without
prior agreement fails to make payment in full for the lot within 7 days of the
auction, or in accordance with any payment schedule agreed with Luxeford,

Luxeford may in its sole discretion (having informed the Seller) exercise one
or more of the following remedies:

(1) store the lot at its premises or clsewhere at the Buyer's sole risk and
expense:

(b) terminate the contract of the sule of the lot, retaining the right to damages
for the Buyer's breach of contract:

{¢) set off any amounts owed to the Buyer by a Luxeford Company against
any amounts owed to Luxeford by the Buyer in respect of the lot and/or
any shortfall in the Purchase Price and Buyer's Expenses in the event of a
resale under Condition 8(h) below (on a pro-rata basis where more than one
lot is purchased by the Buyer at the auction and is then resold), and/or any
claim by Luxeford against the Buyer for damages for the Buyer's breach of
contract (including but not limited to the Buyer's Premium in the event of a
termination of the sale contrace):

{d) apply as Luxeford sees fit any payments, including deposits, made by or
on behalf of the Buyer in respect of this transaction or otherwise, towards
{i) any costs, Buyer's Expenses or debts owed by the Buyer to any Luxeford
Company. and/or (ii) any shortfall in the Purchase Price and Buyer’s
Expenses in the event of a resale under Condition 8(h) below (on a pro-
rata basis where more than ope lot is purchased by the Buyer at the auction
and is then resold), and/or (iii) any claim by Luxeford against the Buyver for
damages for the Buyer’s breach of contract (including but not limited to the
Buyer’s Premium in the event of a termination of the sale contract). For the
avoidance of doubt, if more than one Jot is purchased by the Buyer at the
auction and the Buyer makes a partial payment but fails to pay in full the
Purchase Price of all lots purchased by him within five days of the auction or
in accordance with any payment schedule agreed with Luxeford, Luxeford
15 entitled, at its absolute discretion, to reject any mstruction or request that
the whole or & part of such partial payment be applied towards the Purchase
Price of, and/or the shortfall and/or Luxeford claim for damages m respect
of, any particular lot(s) purchased by the Buyer:

() reject future bids from the Buyer or render such bids subject to payment
of a deposit, such deposit to be applied at Luxcford discretion in the event of
subsequent non-payment or late payment;

() charge interest at a rate not exceeding 2% per month from the Due Date
10 the date the Purchase Price and relevant Buyer's Expenses are received in
cleared funds:

(g} exercise a lien over any of the Buyer's property which 13 i the possession
of a Luxeford Company. Luxeford shall inform the Buyer of the exercise
of any such len and within 14 days of such notice may arrange the sale of
such property and apply the proceeds to the amount owed to Luxeford, and/
or any shortfall in the Purchase Price and Buyer's Expenses in the event of a
resile under Condition 8(h) below (on a pro-rata basis where more than one
lot is purchased by the Buyer at the auction and is then resold), and/or any
claim by Luxeford against the Buyer for damages for the Buyer’s breach of
contract (including but not limited to the Buyer's Premium in the event of a
termination of the sale contract).

(h) resell the Jot by avction or private sale, with estimates and reserves at
Luxeford discretion. In the event such resale is for less than the Porchase
Price and Buyer's Expenses for that lot, the Buyer will remain liable for the
shortfall together with all costs incurred in such resale;

(i} commence legal proceedings to recover the Purchase Price and Buyer’s
Expenses for that lot, or te claim damages for the Buyer’s breach of contract,
together with interest and the costs of such proceedings on a full indemnity
hasis; or

(J) release the name and address of the Buyer to the Seller to enable the
Seller to commence legal proceedings to recover the amounts due or ¢laim
dumages for the Buyer's breach of contract and legal costs. Luxeford will



take reasonable steps to notify the Buyer prior to releasing such details to the
Sefler.

9. FAILURE TO COLLECT PURCHASES

{a) If the Buyer pays the Purchase Price and Buyer’s Expenses but fails to
collect a purchased fot within thirty calendar days of the auction, the fot will
be stored at the Buyer’s expense (and risk) at Luxetord or with a third party.
(b} If a purchased lot is paid for but not collected within six months of the

auction, the Buyer authonzes Luxeford, having given notice to the Buyer,

to arrange a resale of the item by auction or private sale, with estimates and
reserves at Luxeford discretion. The proceeds of such sale. less all costs
incurred by Luxeford. will be forfeited unless collected by the Buyer within
two years of the original auction.

10. EXPORT AND PERMITS

It is the Buyer's sole responsibility to identify and obtain any necessary
export, import. firearm, endangered species or other permit for the lot and to
complete any required export or import manifest. list or decumentation. Any
symbols or notices in the sale catalogue reflect Luxeford reasonable opinion
at the time of cataloguing and offer Bidders general guidance only. Without
prejudice to Conditions 3 and 4 above. Luxeford and the Seller make no
representations or warranties as (o whether any lot is or is not subject to
export or import restrictions or any embargoes.,

The denial of any permit or license shall not justify cancellation or rescission
of the sale contract or any delay in payment. We shall not be responsible
for any liability arising from any failure to complete or submit the required
expaort or import manifest, list or documentation.

11. GENERAL

{a) All images and other materials produced for the auction are the copyright
of Luxeford, for use at Luxeford discretion.

(b) Notices 1o Luxeford should be in writing and addressed to the department
in charge of the sale, quoting the reference number specified at the beginning
of the sale catalogue, Notices to Luxeford clients shall be addressed to the
last address formally notified by them to Luxeford,

{c) Should any provision of these Conditions of Business be held
unenforceable for any reason, the remaining provisions shall remain in full
force and eftect.

{d) These Conditions of Business are not assignable by any Buyer without
Luxeford prior written consent, but are binding on Buyers® successors,
assigns and represeatatives. No act. omission or delay by Luxeford shall be
deemed a waiver or release of any of its rights.

(e) The matenals bisted in Condition 1(2) above set out the entire agreement
and understanding between the parties with respect to the subject
matter hercof. It is agreed that. save m respect of hability for fraudulent
misrepresentation, no party has entered mto any contract pursuant to these
terms 1n reliance on any representation, warranty or undertaking which 1s not
expressly referred to in such matenials.

12. DATA PROTECTION

In connection with the management and operation of our business and the
marketing and supply of Luxeford Companies’ services, or as required by
law, we may ask clients to provide personal information about themselves or
obtain mformation about clients from third partes (e.g. credit information).
If clients provide Luxeford with information that is defined by law as
“sensitive”, they agree that Luxeford Companies may use it for the above
purposes, Luxeford Companies will not use or process sensitive information
for any other purpose without the client’s express consent. If you would
like further information on Luxeford policies on personal data, or to make
carrections to your information, please contact us on +852 2899 2128,

If you would prefer not to receive details of future events please tick here,
In order to fulfill the services clients have requested, Luxeford may disclose

information to third parties (c.g. shippers). Some countries do not offer
equivalent legul protection of personal information to thit offered within
Hong Kong. It 1s Luxeford policy to require that any such third parties
respect the privacy and confidentiality of our clients” information and provide
the same level of protection for clients’ information as provided within Hong
Kong, whether or not they are located in a country that offers equivalent
legal protection of persenal information. By agreeing to these Conditions
of Business. clients agree to such disclosure. Clients will please note that
for security purposes. Luxeford premises are subject to video recording.
Telephone calls e.g. telephone voicemail messages may also be recorded.

13. LAW AND JURISDICTION

Governing Law These Conditions of Business and all aspects of all matters.
transactions or disputes to which they relate or apply shall be governed by
and interpreted in accordance with Hong Kong faw,

Jurisdiction For the benefit of Luxeford, all Bidders and Sellers agree that
the Hong Kong Courts are to have exclusive jurisdiction to settle all disputes
arising in connection with all aspects of all matters or transactions to which
these Conditions of Business relate or apply. All parties agree that Luxeford
shall retain the right to bring proceedings in any court other than the Hong
Kong Courts.

Service of Process All Bidders and Sellers irrevocably consent to service of
process or any other documents in connection with proceedings in any court
by facsimile transmission, personal service, delivery by mail or in any other
manner permitted by Hong Kong law, the law of the place of service or the
law of the jurisdiction where proceedings are instituted, at the last address of
the Buyer or Seller known to Luxeford or any other usual address,

General Authenticity Guarantee:

If Luxcford sells an item which subsequently 1s shown to be a “counterfeit™.
subject to the terms below Luxeford will set aside the sale and refund to
the Buyer the total amount paid by the Buyer to Luxeford for the item, in
the currency of the original sale. For these purposes, “counterfeit” means
a lot that in Luxeford reasonable opmion is an imitation created to deceive
as to authorship, origin, date, age. period, culture or source, where the
correct description of such matters is not reflected by the description in
this catulogue {taking mto account any Glossary of Terms). No lot shall be
considered a counterfeil by reason only of any damage and/or restoration
and/or modification work of any Kind (including repamting or over-pamnting).
Please note that this Guarantee does not apply if either:-

(i) the catalogue description was in accordance with the generally accepted
opinions of scholar(s) and expert(s) at the date of the sale, or the catalogue
description indicated that there was a conflict of such opinions; or

(it) the only method of establishing at the date of the sale that the itlem was
a counterfeit would have been by means of processes not then generally
available or accepted, unreasonably expensive or impractical to use: or likely
to have cansed damage 1o the lot or likely (in Luxeford reasonable apinion)
to have caused loss of value to the lot; or

(iii} there has been no material loss in value of the lot from its value had it
been in accordance with its description.

This Guarantee is provided for a period of five {5) years after the date of
the relevant auction, is solely for the benefit of the Buyer and may not be
transferred to any third party. To be able to claim under this Guarantee, the
Buyer must:-

(1) notify Luxeford in writing within three (3) months of receiving any
information that causes the Buyer to question the authenticity or attribution
of the item, specifying the lot number, date of the auction at which it was
purchased and the reasons why it is thought to be counterfeit; and

(ii) return the item to Luxeford in the same condition as at the date of sale to
the Buyer and be able to transfer good ttle in the tem, free from any third



party claims arising after the date of the sale.

Luxeford has discretion to waive any of the above requirements. Luxeford
may require the Buyer to obtain at the Buyer's cost the reports of two
independent and recognized experts in the field, mutually acceptable to
Luxeford and the Buyer. Luxeford shall not be bound by any reports
produced by the Buyer. and reserves the right to seek additional expert advice
at its own expense. In the event Luxeford decides to rescind the sale under
this Guarantee, it may refund to the Buyer the reasonable costs of up to two
mutually spproved mdependent expert reports.

GUIDE FOR ABSENTEE BIDDERS ABSENTEE BIDS

If you are unable to attend an auction in person. and wish to place bids.
you may give Luxeford Bid Department instructions to bid on your behalf.
We will then try to purchase the lot or lots of your choice for the lowest
price possible. and never for more than the top amount you indicate. This
service 18 free and confidential. Please note: Luxeford offers this service as
a convenience o clients who are unable to attend the sale. and although we
will make every effort, Luxeford will not responsible for error or failure to
execute bids. Absentee bids. when placed by telephone, are accepted only
at the caller's nsk and must be confirmed by letter, or fax. Fax number for bids
only: +852 2899 2730,

USING THE ABSENTEE BIDS

Please use the absentee bid form provided and be sure to record accurately
the lot numbers and descriptions and the top hammer price you are willing
to pay for each fot. "Buy"” or unlimited bids will not be accepted. Alternative
bids can be placed by using the word "OR"” between lot numbers. Bids must
be placed in the same order as the lot numbers appear in this catalogue. Each
absentee bid form shoukd contain bids for one sale only: the sale number and

code name should appear at the top of the form. Please place your bids as
early as possible, In the event of identical bids, the earliest received will take
precedence. Where appropriate your bids will be rounded down to the nearest
amount consistent with the Auctioncer’s bidding increments.
SUCCESSFUL BIDS

Successful bidders will receive an invoice detailing their purchases and
giving instructions for payment and clearance of goods. Unsuccessful
absentee bidders will be advised.

DATA PROTECTION

In connection with the management and operation of our business and the
marketing and supply of Luxeford Companies” services, or as required by
law, we may ask clients 1o provide personal information about themselves or
obtain information about chients from third parties (e.g. credit information).
Luxeford Companies will not use or process sensitive information for
any other purpose without the client’s express consent. In order to fulfill
the services clients have requested, Luxeford may disclose information to
third parties (e.g. shippers). Some countries do not offer equivalent legal
protection of personal information to that offered within Hong Kong. It is
Luxeford policy to require that any such third parties respect the privacy
and confidentiality of our clieats” information and provide the same level of
protection for clients” information as provided within Hong Kong, whether
or not they are located in a country that offers equivalent legal protection of
personal information. By signing this Absentee Bid Form you agree 1o such
disclosure.
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Payment Instructions

For details of payments please reter to the Terms and Cenditions printed in this catalogue and also
listed on our website,

Payment Is due in HK Dollars immediately 7 days after the sale and may be made by the following
methods: Cash, Banker's Draft, Cheque, Wire Transter and Credit Card (MasterCard, China Union Pay
& Visa).

Cheques and banker's drafts should be made payabie to Luxeford Hong Kong Limited. We anly
accept personal and company chegues drawn in HK dellars an Hong Kong banks,

Bank transfers should be made to:

The Hongkong & Shanghai Banking Corp. Ltd
1 Queen's Road, Central, Hong Kong
Account name: Luxeford Hong Kong Limited
HKD Account No.: 848-202882-001

Bank Code: 004

Swift Code: HSBCHKHHHKH

Please include your name, Luxeford account number and invoice number with your instructions tc
your bank. Al payment by transfer received by Luxeford must be the exact amount as shown on the
Irvoice or any payment instructions issued by Luxeford. Clients are responsible for all bank charges
relating 1o bank ransfers.

Credit Card ff you wish fo pay for any purchase with your MasterCard, China Union Pay or Visa,
you must present the card in person to Luxeford Hong Kong. Credit card purchases may not
exceed HK$1,000,000. Please note that Luxeford reserves the right to decline payments received
from anyone other than the buyer of record and that clearance of such payments will be required.
Additional 3% surcharge applies for all credit card payments.

Please contact our Accounts Department if you have any questions conceming payment.
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BIDDING INCREMENTS

Bidding generally opens below the low estimate and advances
in increments of up to 10%, subject to the auctioneer’s
discretion, Absentee bids that do not conform to the
increments set below may be lowered to the next bidding
interval.

HKS 1,000 — 2,000 by HKS100s

HKS$2,000 - 3,000 by HKS$200s

HKS3,000 - 5,000 by HKS200, 500, 800
HKS5,000 -~ 10,000 by HKS500s

HKS$10,000 - 20,000 by HKS1,000s

HKS$20,000 - 30,000 by HKS2.000s

HKS30.000 - 50,000 by HK$2.000, 5,000, 8.000
HK$50,000 - 100,000 by HKS5,000s

HKS 100,000 - 200,000 by HKS10,000s
HKS$200.000 - 300,000 by HKS20,000s

HK$300,000 - 500,000 by HKS20,000, 50,000, 80,000
HKS500,000 — 1,000,000 by HKS 50,000
Above HKS 1,000,000  at auctioneer's discretion

The auctioncer may vary the increments during the course of
the auction at his or her own discretion. With respect to lots that
are offered without reserve, unless there are already competing
bids, the auctioneer, in his or her discretion, will generally open
the bidding at 50% of the low pre-sale estimate for the lot. In
the absence of a bid at that level. the auctioneer will and then
continue up from that amount.

ABSENTEE / TELEPHONE / SAFETY BID FORM (Please circle)

All bids must be received at least 24 hours before the sale begins. Luxeford will confirm all
bids received by fax or email. If you have not received our confirmation, please resubmit your
bid(s) to the Bids Department. Fax: +852 2899 2730 / email: bids@luxeford.com

1 request Luxeford, without legal obligations of any kind on sts part, 10 bid the following Lots up 1o the prace given
below. 1 understand that it my bid is successful the purchase price payable will be the sum of the bammer price and
a premium at the rate fisted 1 the Condition of Sale. All bids shall be treated as offers maxde on the Conditions of
Sale peinted in the catal 1 also und d that Luxeford provides the service of executing bids on behalf of
clients for the convenience of clients and that Luxcford will not be held responsible for failing to execute bids, 1f
wlentical written bids are recervex for the siame lot, the written bid recerved first by Luxeford will ke precedence.

PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY IN BLOCK LETTERS
Deseription

Price Bid HKS

Lot Number (excluding buyer's p )

A. | Bidder’s Details
Client No.

Client Name

Contact Number

Maobile Number

Fax Number

Absentee bids will, in the absence of a higher bid, be executed at
approximately 50% of the low pre-sale estimate or at the amount
of the bid ifitis less than 0% of the low pre-sale estimate.

The auctioneer will usually only accept bids for Top Lots if a
deposit has been arranged prior to the day of sale and the Top Lot
pre-registration form shall be sent to the Bid Department,

If you are not successful in any bid and do not owe Luxeford or
its group of companics any debt, the deposit will be refunded to
you. Please make sure that you provide your bank details in the
Top Lot pre-registration form,

1. 1 request Luxeford 1o bid on the stated [ots up to the maximum
bid | have indscated for cach lot.

2. 1 understand that if my bid is successful the amount payable
will be the sum of the hammer price and the buyer's premium
(together with any taxes chargeable on the hammer price and
buyer’s premium}. The buyer’s premium will be added to
the hammer price and is payable by the buyer as part of the
total purchase price. The buyer's premium is 20% of the first
HKS$4,000.000 of the hammer price of each lot, plus 12% of any
amount in excess of HKS4,000,000,

3. I confirm 1 have read the Important Notice, Guide for
Prospective Buyers. Condition of Business sections, and The
Personal Information printed in the sale catalogue which covers
the Lot(s) | register to bid in this form, as well as the no third
party payment notice and agreed to be bound by its terms.

4. 1 understand that if Luxeford receive absentee bids / after sale
absentee bids on a lot for identical amounts and at the auction
these are the highest bids on the lot, Luxeford will sell the lot to
the bidder whose written bid it received and accepted first

5. Absentee bids submitted on “no reserve” lots will, in the Jow
estimate or at the amount of the bid if it is less than 50% of the
low estimate.

| understand that Luxeford wnitten bid service 15 a free service
provided for chients and that, while Luxeford will be as careful as
it reasonably can be, Luxeford will not be liable for any problems
with this service or loss or damage arising from circumstances
beyond Luxeford reasonable control,

Email Address

Invoicing Name

Invoicing Address

| Please tick if you prefer not to receive mformation about our upcoming sales by email.

| B. | Tdentity Documents and Financial References |

If you have not previously bid or consigned with Luxeford, please attach copies of the following documents.
Individual: government-issued photo sdentification (such as a national identity card or passport), prool of ¢
address {utility bill or bank statement). Corporate clicnts: a certificate of incorporation and Business Registration.
Other business structures such as trusts, offshore companies or partinerships: please contact Luxeford for advice
on the information you should supply. If you are registermg to bid oa behalf of someone who has not previously
bid or consigned with Luxeford, please attach identification documents for yourself as well as the person/entity on
whose bebalf you are bidding, together with a signed letter of authonzation from the person/entity, New clients,
clients who have not made a purchase from Luxeford within the last two vears, and those wishing to spend more
than on previous occasions will be asked to supply a bank reference. If you are asked to provide a deposit, you
will need to submit the evidence of payment 1o Luxeford and your absentee bid form will only be considered to
have been recetved when we receave the evadence of payment.

| C. | Declarations

® | confirm | have read the Important Notice, Guide for Prospective Buyers, Condition of Business sections,
and The Personal Information printed in the sale catalogue, as well as the no third party payment notice and
agreed to be bound by s terms,

®  The auctioneer will usually only accept bids for Top Lots of a deposit has been arranged prsor to the day of
sale and the Top Lot pre-registration form has been completed. The Top Lot pre-registration form shall be
sent 1o the Bid Department of Luxeford 24 bours before the sale, | understand that 1f | kave not completed
the Top Lot pre-registration before sale | will net be permitted 10 bid for Top Lots. This applies to Salesoom,
Absentee, Telephone, and Safety Bids.

® If you are not successful m any bid and do not owe Luxeford or Luxeford group of companies any debt, the
deposit will be refunded 10 you, Please make sure that you provide your bank details to us,

* | have read and understood this written brd form and the Important Notice, Guide for Prospective Buyers,
Condition of B and the P 1 Information printed in the sale catalogue

Client Signatre Date
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